
Growing up 
greener

Personal 
growth

Challenges 
to grow up with

Growing acclaim  
for our service

For more than two decades, Queensland has been characterised by strong and vibrant  
growth. With this trend set to continue into the foreseeable future, the energy sector has a 
vital role to play in the sustainability of our communities, and Ergon Energy is no exception. 
For Ergon Energy, 2006/07 was all about ‘growing’ value to meet our customer and broader 
stakeholder expectations - and investing for the future.

It was a year in which we again made a record investment in our electricity network, particularly 
in areas of high population growth, along with a significant investment in improving systems 
technology, data management and evolving sustainable environmental practices. We also 
successfully grew our capabilities in preparation for Full Retail Competition in July 2007.  
This journey saw us renew our focus on our regional Queensland customers and operations.

And it was a year of growth on the people side of the business too - with further investment  
in developing our people and the culture of the organisation to help us achieve our vision as  
‘a world-class, customer-driven energy business’.

COMMUNICATION OBJECTIVE  
This year’s Annual Report, complemented by our Sustainability Report, aims to communicate Ergon Energy’s performance during 

2006/07 in a clear and informative manner to both meet our corporate reporting requirements and provide relevant strategic 

and operational information to our customers, community representatives, government shareholders and other interested 

stakeholders. The sale of our contestable retail operations may affect the comparability of some of the information in this report 

with our previous report. Throughout this report, where additional information is available online on topics of further interest to  

our readers, a  symbol is shown. To help us continue to improve our corporate reporting we sincerely invite your feedback.  

Visit ergon.com.au/annualreport

COVER: While part of Ergon Energy’s graduate program, Jenny Gannon gained vital experience for her current role as Generation Project 
Engineer. Jenny is now working on growing opportunities for using solar cells and other exciting alternative technologies for embedded 
generation within residential premises (Pg 33).



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

2

Ergon Energy’s mission is to deliver sustainable, quality energy solutions to  

regional Queensland.

With a total asset base of $7.7 billion and over 4,000 employees, we service a franchise 

area that extends across 97% of Queensland - over one million square kilometres - from 

the rapidly burgeoning coastal and rural population centres, to the remote communities of 

outback Queensland and the Torres Strait.

Ergon Energy’s electricity network - consisting of around 150,000 kilometres of powerlines 

and one million power poles - is characterised by long radial lines due to the vastness of 

our service areas and mostly low customer densities. 

We also own and operate 33 stand-alone power stations that provide supply to isolated 

communities across Queensland not connected to the main electricity grid. Most recently 

we took responsibility for the Barcaldine gas-fired power station, along with associated 

infrastructure, which supplies power into the grid.

Ergon Energy operates as a Queensland Government Owned Corporation in a dynamic 

industry. We were formed in 1999, from the then six regional Queensland electricity 

distributors and their subsidiary retailer. Since this time, the industry has continued to 

evolve, most recently with the introduction of Full Retail Competition (Pg 26). 

In preparation for the new environment, during the year Ergon Energy’s contestable 

electricity retailing business was sold to AGL. This change effectively means we will 

continue to provide retail services to existing customers but will not compete for new retail 

customers or compete to retain customers. 

However, whether customers are buying their electricity from us as their franchise retailer 

or another retailer of their choice, it remains our job to keep service levels high, keep 

responding to change and ensure a quality, reliable electricity supply for our customers.

is to be ‘a world-class, customer-driven energy business’.

Our Profile

our VISIon

Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

2



aBout our rEportIng SuItE 
Ergon Energy’s corporate strategy is deployed through a business performance framework that focuses attention on seven 

Key Result Areas. This ensures the business as a whole delivers against the important areas of: Customer and Community; 

Asset and Network Performance; Works Management and Delivery; Operational Excellence; Economic Performance and 

Governance; People and Safety; and Environment. 

Our current challenges have seen us prioritise our efforts in a number of these areas to address both our long-term viability 

as a business and our sustainability performance, and ultimately grow customer and broader stakeholder value.

SUSTAINABILITY

Asset & Network 
Performance

Works  
Management 

& Delivery
Customer & 
Community

Environment

People & 
Safety

Economic 
Performance 
& Governance

Operational 
Excellence

the annual report 

discusses our 

organisational 

performance 

in relation to 

our customers’ 

experience and  

our current 

strategic priorities, 

as well as our 

financial results.

the Sustainability 

report highlights 

Ergon Energy’s 

response to our 

Stakeholders’ 

key sustainability 

issues – illustrating 

where we are 

growing social, 

environmental and 

economic value.

OUR PRIORITIES

Renewing Our  
Commitment  
to Zero Injuries

Effective Works  
Management and  
Delivery

Responding to  
Climate Change

Preparing for Full  
Retail Competition

Transforming  
the Way We Do  
Business

Delivering in the  
New Regulatory  
Environment

L E A D E R I N
SOCIA

L
R

E
S

P
O

N
S

IB
IL

IT
y

E M P L O y E R O F C h O I C E

hIGh
PER

FO
R

M
A

N
C

E
O

R
G

A
N

I S
A

T
I O

N

Customer 
& Broader 

Stakeholder 
Value



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

�

Achieved best ever rating of 7.6 for our overall service being ‘worth what 
customers paid for’ in our customer research, showing Ergon Energy remains 
significantly ahead of a range of suppliers. (Pg 12) We were also recognised 
nationally for customer service excellence. (Pg 27)

Delivered unprecedented network reliability performance due to the 
comparatively mild storm season, as well as the improved resilience of the 
network from significant investment over recent years and our efforts to 

manage outages more effectively. (Pg 12-14)

Our safety commitment is being given priority after a disappointing increase 
in our All Injury Frequency Rate to 9.37. We are also taking a fresh approach to 
community electrical safety. (Pg 16-18)

Delivered a record capital works program of more than $806.5 million, including 
a customer-initiated infrastructure investment of $287.6 million - an area of our 
service delivery that has more than tripled in the past five years. (Pg 20) 

Our Clean Energy product, launched in 1999, is now supported by more than 
50,000 customers, representing one of the highest penetration rates of any similar 
program in Australia. (Pg 24)

We are escalating our response to climate change, which will build on our 
commitments made under the Greenhouse Challenge Cooperative Agreement  
formalised in 2002, our success with our green energy products and the numerous 
demand side management initiatives already underway. (Pg 24)

We prepared the contestable retail business for sale, achieving a sale price 
of $1.2 billion, showing we had created a commercially attractive business and 
delivering value to our Shareholders. (Pg 26)

Successfully completed preparations for Full Retail Competition on 1 July 2007 
with significant system and process changes. (Pg 26)

Undertook significant operational realignment across the business to ensure 
we are well placed to achieve our vision as an integrated distribution and customer 
service business. (Pg 28-30)

Progress has been made embedding streamlined business processes following 
the implementation of an integrated Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) system 
in September 2006 to deliver customer service, business capability and efficiency 
improvements. (Pg 28)

Successfully managed our people through a period of change with a strong 
commitment to being an ‘employer of choice’. Employee satisfaction has 
consolidated with half of the elements contributing to overall satisfaction showing 
an improvement since 2004. (Pg 30)

The Year in Summary

SErVIng  
our 
CuStoMErS

DElIVErIng 
on our 
prIorItIES



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

�

Ergon Energy achieved sound financial outcomes for 2006/07,  

with all our key financial performance indicators achieved.  

We maximised shareholder value, with the $1.0 billion profit from the  

sale of our contestable retail operations and an operational profit before 

income tax of $247.5 million (excluding the Powerdirect sale package) 

delivering a final Net Profit After Tax result of $1.2 billion1. (Pg 32)

1. The 2006/07 results include a significant contribution from the sale of our contestable retailing operations during the year - excluding the impact of the  
Powerdirect sale package Net Profit After Tax was $169.3 million.

2. The figures for the 2003/04 year and earlier have been calculated in accordance with Australian Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.  
From 2004/05 the calculations are in accordance with Australian International Financial Reporting Standards.

For further discussion on the above results refer to pages 32-35.

2006/07
$M1

2005/06
$M

2004/05
$M

2003/04
$M2

2002/03
$M2

Earnings Before Interest and Tax $1,537.6 $345.2 $243.1 $222.1 $211.3

Earnings Before Interest, Tax, 
Depreciation and Amortisation 

$1,789.0 $585.3 $449.4 $402.3 $391.8

Operating Profit Before Income Tax $1,283.7 $213.0 $141.9 $128.4 $126.3

Net Profit After Tax $1,198.1 $144.2 $98.8 $92.0 $104.5

Total Assets $7,715.7 $6,651.7 $5,625.4 $4,010.6 $3,426.1

2006/071 2005/06 2004/05 2003/042 2002/032

Return on Average Assets 21.4% 5.6% 5.7% 6.0% 6.3%

Return on Average Equity 47.7% 5.8% 4.8% 5.7% 7.1%

Gearing 50.6% 45.1% 42.3% 46.0% 49.3%

Interest Cover (times) 7.0 4.4 4.4 4.3 4.6

our FInanCIal 
pErForManCE



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

6

Performance Overview

5.  The Key Result Areas were reviewed this year as part of a new business performance framework.

Key Result Area5 Objectives Performance Agreement  
SCI 2006/073

Key Performance  
Results 2006/07

Performance Achievements Future Challenges and 
Key Performance Targets 2007/084

CuStoMErS  
anD CoMMunIty 

To be customer-driven 
- continually improving 
customer service, while  
meeting our social and 
risk obligations to the 
community.

Customer Experience Index 
≥7.0

Customer Experience Index  
7.9 (average result)

 Best ever rating of 7.6 for our overall service being ‘worth what  
customers paid for’ from our customer research (Pg 12). 

 National Contact Centre Grade of Service target of 70% of calls  
answered in 30 seconds consistently achieved (Pg 14). 

 Nationally recognised for customer service excellence (Pg 27) by 
the Customer Institute of Australia, supported by a very strong 7.1 
out of 10 customer service rating (Sustainability Report).

 We maintained our ‘AA’ rating in the RepuTex Social Responsibility 
Ratings placing us amongst the top Australian companies 
participating (Sustainability Report).

We are continuing to strive for service delivery excellence. 
Success in this area is measured by a single index which 
monitors performance against targets for key customer 
service areas across the business. The targets that 
contribute to the index have been reviewed making the 
commitment below a position of continuous improvement:

 Customer Experience Index ≥7.16

aSSEt anD 
nEtWorK 
pErForManCE

Improve network security, 
quality, reliability and 
availability, as well as the 
capacity, utilisation and risk 
profile of the network.

Supply reliability Indicators:
Duration (SaIDI) - 
Urban ≤205,  
Short Rural ≤570 & 
Long Rural ≤1,130

Frequency (SaIFI) -  
Urban ≤2.6,  
Short Rural ≤5.2 & 
Long Rural ≤8.6

Supply reliability Indicators:
Duration (SaIDI) -  
Urban 172,  
Short Rural 448 &  
Long Rural 957

Frequency (SaIFI) -  
Urban 1.8,  
Short Rural 3.7 &  
Long Rural 6.6

 Unprecedented network performance saw the number of times 
our customers were without supply down 27%, compared to four 
years ago, to an average 3.3 times, and the average time our 
customers were without supply down 20% (Pg 13).

 Successfully delivered against our Summer Preparedness  
Plan , with a range of initiatives to improve network resilience 
and capacity (Pg 22). 

 Improved our response capability with a ‘fast-response’ mobile 
substation (Pg 15) and two new state-of-the-art operational 
control centres (Pg 21).

We are continuing to invest in building resilience into 
the network, as well as improving the effectiveness of 
our response to outages, to ensure a minimum supply 
reliability performance over the coming year of: 

 Duration (SaIDI) - Urban ≤195,  
Short Rural ≤550 & Long Rural ≤1,090

 Frequency (SaIFI) - Urban ≤2.5,  
Short Rural ≤5.0 & Long Rural ≤8.5

WorKS 
ManagEMEnt  
anD DElIVEry

Deliver the Network 
Management Plan on time 
and on budget with an 
appropriate and efficient use 
of resources. 

network Management plan  
priority projects milestones: 
delivery met to network 
requirements.

 A record $806.5 million capital works program was delivered to  
build the capacity and reliability of the network (Pg 19). 

 Met another record year in customer-initiated capital works - the  
$287.6 million program of works was a 34% increase on last 
year’s program (Pg 20). 

 Improved our customer-initiated capital works offer acceptance 
to construction cycle performance by 30% (Pg 20). 

We are continuing to deploy our Network Management 
Plan  and deliver on a five-year $3.9 billion capital works 
commitment to 2010. To meet expectations and deliver the 
massive works program we have a commitment to:

 priority ‘alpha’ projects delivered, as per the  
network Management plan, ≥80% 

 Customer-initiative capital works offer acceptance to 
construction cycle time ≤180 days

opEratIonal 
EXCEllEnCE

Working towards best 
practice works utilisation 
and efficiency and workforce 
mix, while reducing 
operational risks. 

network:  
All defects managed within  
risk policy

Full retail Competition project  
deliverables met

network: 
All defects managed within  
risk policy 

Full retail Competition capability in 
place for July 2007

 The processes and systems required for operating in the new  
Full Retail Competition environment were successfully 
implemented for 1 July 2007 (Pg 26). 

 Successfully deployed a major Enterprise Resource  
Management System with progress underway to realise  
 the efficiency benefits (Pg 28). 

To continue to improve our operational performance 
there is an ongoing focus on process compliance, work 
productivity and improved management information 
benefits from the new Enterprise Resource Planning 
system. An ongoing priority is:

 nil material breaches of operational  
(Defects and assets) policy

EConoMIC 
pErForManCE 
anD goVErnanCE 

To be a high performance,  
commercially focused 
organisation delivering 
economic value within a 
sound corporate governance 
framework.

net profit after tax ≥$106.9 million 

Financial and Energy:
 No material breaches  

of policy

Retail sale and realignment 
project deliverables met 

net profit after tax $1.2 billion 
(Excluding the impact of the 
Powerdirect sale package  
net profit after tax was $169.3 million)

Financial and Energy:
 No material breaches of policy

All sale and realignment project 
deliverables met

 Successfully prepared our contestable business for sale.  
The $1.2 billion sale to AGL was testament to the commercial 
value created in the business (Pg 26).

 Successfully realigned the business to better reflect the 
distribution, customer service focus going forward (Pg 28). 

 Met all of our financial targets, including a Net Profit After Tax 
of $1.2 billion, which supported a $955.4 million dividend to our 
Shareholder, the Queensland Government (Pg 32). 

To deliver economic value to our government shareholders 
and wider stakeholders we are focusing on commercial 
outcomes through a range of enterprise transformation 
initiatives. Compliance with risk management strategies 
will be achieved with the support of a strong governance 
framework. The following target is a position of 
improvement for the business’s new scope of activity:

 net profit after tax ≥$99.� million

pEoplE anD 
SaFEty 

To meet our skills 
requirement  
in a constrained labour 
market, as an ‘employer 
of choice’, and to create a 
strong performance based 
culture with a commitment 
to zero injuries. 

Safety 10% reduction in AIFR

Employee Have your Say 
Survey Index ≥12 

Safety indicator, AIFR,  
increased to 9.4

Employee Have your Say Survey 
Index 13 

 Despite our All Injury Frequency Rate result slipping, we are  
continuing our journey towards zero injuries with 85% of 
employees seeing progress (Pg 16). 

 Maintained certification against Australian Standard 4801 with 
marked improvement in staff safety awareness (Pg 16). 

 Employee satisfaction consolidated, despite the level of change 
undertaken, with 82% of employees proud to tell others that they 
work for Ergon Energy (Pg 30).

Our success in being an ‘employer of choice’, embedding  
a safety conscious culture and empowering our people 
will be measured through these key indicators:

 Safety ≥10% reduction  
all Injury Frequency rate (aIFr)

 Employee Have your Say Survey Index ≥13 

EnVIronMEnt Best practice environmental 
outcomes through a 
responsible approach 
towards greenhouse gas 
emissions, the maintenance 
of ISO 14001 certification 
and the integration of 
environmental activities 
across the business.

no material breaches of  
environmental policy

no material breaches of  
environmental policy 

 Our Clean Energy product, launched in 1999, is now supported by  
more than 50,000 customers - up over 46% (Pg 24). 

 In an Ergon Energy-led bid, Townsville was chosen to be one of  
Australia’s Solar Cities - a $75 million Federal Government 
initiative to showcase sustainable energy practices (Pg 24). 

 Maintained ISO 14001 Certification (Sustainability Report). 

We are currently undertaking the planning necessary to 
escalate our strategic response to climate change, which 
will include innovations like our sustainable pole project. 
This initiative plans to plant one million trees for our future 
power pole needs while delivering strong environmental 
benefits. We also remain committed to environmental risk 
management across our operations with a commitment to:

 Meet major milestones of project plan  
(Climate Change response)



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

7

Ergon Energy documents its corporate objectives, strategies and targets for each financial year within its Statement 
of Corporate Intent (SCI). As a Government Owned Corporation (GOC), this document is fundamentally a performance 
agreement with our shareholding Ministers – the Minister for Mines and Energy and the Queensland Treasurer.  
Our performance against our 2006/07 SCI targets is summarised below3, along with our targets for the coming year4. 

6.  This index includes key measures such as Guaranteed Service Levels, communication effectiveness (particularly during unplanned outages),  
complaints and claims, billing, meter reading, community issues, National Contact Centre performance and overall customer satisfaction.

Key Result Area5 Objectives Performance Agreement  
SCI 2006/073

Key Performance  
Results 2006/07

Performance Achievements Future Challenges and 
Key Performance Targets 2007/084

CuStoMErS  
anD CoMMunIty 

To be customer-driven 
- continually improving 
customer service, while  
meeting our social and 
risk obligations to the 
community.

Customer Experience Index 
≥7.0

Customer Experience Index  
7.9 (average result)

 Best ever rating of 7.6 for our overall service being ‘worth what  
customers paid for’ from our customer research (Pg 12). 

 National Contact Centre Grade of Service target of 70% of calls  
answered in 30 seconds consistently achieved (Pg 14). 

 Nationally recognised for customer service excellence (Pg 27) by 
the Customer Institute of Australia, supported by a very strong 7.1 
out of 10 customer service rating (Sustainability Report).

 We maintained our ‘AA’ rating in the RepuTex Social Responsibility 
Ratings placing us amongst the top Australian companies 
participating (Sustainability Report).

We are continuing to strive for service delivery excellence. 
Success in this area is measured by a single index which 
monitors performance against targets for key customer 
service areas across the business. The targets that 
contribute to the index have been reviewed making the 
commitment below a position of continuous improvement:

 Customer Experience Index ≥7.16

aSSEt anD 
nEtWorK 
pErForManCE

Improve network security, 
quality, reliability and 
availability, as well as the 
capacity, utilisation and risk 
profile of the network.

Supply reliability Indicators:
Duration (SaIDI) - 
Urban ≤205,  
Short Rural ≤570 & 
Long Rural ≤1,130

Frequency (SaIFI) -  
Urban ≤2.6,  
Short Rural ≤5.2 & 
Long Rural ≤8.6

Supply reliability Indicators:
Duration (SaIDI) -  
Urban 172,  
Short Rural 448 &  
Long Rural 957

Frequency (SaIFI) -  
Urban 1.8,  
Short Rural 3.7 &  
Long Rural 6.6

 Unprecedented network performance saw the number of times 
our customers were without supply down 27%, compared to four 
years ago, to an average 3.3 times, and the average time our 
customers were without supply down 20% (Pg 13).

 Successfully delivered against our Summer Preparedness  
Plan , with a range of initiatives to improve network resilience 
and capacity (Pg 22). 

 Improved our response capability with a ‘fast-response’ mobile 
substation (Pg 15) and two new state-of-the-art operational 
control centres (Pg 21).

We are continuing to invest in building resilience into 
the network, as well as improving the effectiveness of 
our response to outages, to ensure a minimum supply 
reliability performance over the coming year of: 

 Duration (SaIDI) - Urban ≤195,  
Short Rural ≤550 & Long Rural ≤1,090

 Frequency (SaIFI) - Urban ≤2.5,  
Short Rural ≤5.0 & Long Rural ≤8.5

WorKS 
ManagEMEnt  
anD DElIVEry

Deliver the Network 
Management Plan on time 
and on budget with an 
appropriate and efficient use 
of resources. 

network Management plan  
priority projects milestones: 
delivery met to network 
requirements.

 A record $806.5 million capital works program was delivered to  
build the capacity and reliability of the network (Pg 19). 

 Met another record year in customer-initiated capital works - the  
$287.6 million program of works was a 34% increase on last 
year’s program (Pg 20). 

 Improved our customer-initiated capital works offer acceptance 
to construction cycle performance by 30% (Pg 20). 

We are continuing to deploy our Network Management 
Plan  and deliver on a five-year $3.9 billion capital works 
commitment to 2010. To meet expectations and deliver the 
massive works program we have a commitment to:

 priority ‘alpha’ projects delivered, as per the  
network Management plan, ≥80% 

 Customer-initiative capital works offer acceptance to 
construction cycle time ≤180 days

opEratIonal 
EXCEllEnCE

Working towards best 
practice works utilisation 
and efficiency and workforce 
mix, while reducing 
operational risks. 

network:  
All defects managed within  
risk policy

Full retail Competition project  
deliverables met

network: 
All defects managed within  
risk policy 

Full retail Competition capability in 
place for July 2007

 The processes and systems required for operating in the new  
Full Retail Competition environment were successfully 
implemented for 1 July 2007 (Pg 26). 

 Successfully deployed a major Enterprise Resource  
Planning system with progress underway to realise  
the efficiency benefits (Pg 28). 

To continue to improve our operational performance 
there is an ongoing focus on process compliance, work 
productivity and improved management information 
benefits from the new Enterprise Resource Planning 
system. An ongoing priority is:

 nil material breaches of operational  
(Defects and assets) policy

EConoMIC 
pErForManCE 
anD goVErnanCE 

To be a high performance,  
commercially focused 
organisation delivering 
economic value within a 
sound corporate governance 
framework.

net profit after tax ≥$106.9 million 

Financial and Energy:
 No material breaches  

of policy

Retail sale and realignment 
project deliverables met 

net profit after tax $1.2 billion 
(Excluding the impact of the 
Powerdirect sale package  
net profit after tax was $169.3 million)

Financial and Energy:
 No material breaches of policy

All sale and realignment project 
deliverables met

 Successfully prepared our contestable business for sale.  
The $1.2 billion sale to AGL was testament to the commercial 
value created in the business (Pg 26).

 Successfully realigned the business to better reflect the 
distribution, customer service focus going forward (Pg 28). 

 Met all of our financial targets, including a Net Profit After Tax 
of $1.2 billion, which supported a $955.4 million dividend to our 
Shareholder, the Queensland Government (Pg 32). 

To deliver economic value to our government shareholders 
and wider stakeholders we are focusing on commercial 
outcomes through a range of enterprise transformation 
initiatives. Compliance with risk management strategies 
will be achieved with the support of a strong governance 
framework. The following target is a position of 
improvement for the business’s new scope of activity:

 net profit after tax ≥$99.� million

pEoplE anD 
SaFEty 

To meet our skills 
requirement  
in a constrained labour 
market, as an ‘employer 
of choice’, and to create a 
strong performance based 
culture with a commitment 
to zero injuries. 

Safety 10% reduction in AIFR

Employee Have your Say 
Survey Index ≥12 

Safety indicator, AIFR,  
increased to 9.4

Employee Have your Say Survey 
Index 13 

 Despite our All Injury Frequency Rate result slipping, we are  
continuing our journey towards zero injuries with 85% of 
employees seeing progress (Pg 16). 

 Maintained certification against Australian Standard 4801 with 
marked improvement in staff safety awareness (Pg 16). 

 Employee satisfaction consolidated, despite the level of change 
undertaken, with 82% of employees proud to tell others that they 
work for Ergon Energy (Pg 30).

Our success in being an ‘employer of choice’, embedding  
a safety conscious culture and empowering our people 
will be measured through these key indicators:

 Safety ≥10% reduction  
all Injury Frequency rate (aIFr)

 Employee Have your Say Survey Index ≥13 

EnVIronMEnt Best practice environmental 
outcomes through a 
responsible approach 
towards greenhouse gas 
emissions, the maintenance 
of ISO 14001 certification 
and the integration of 
environmental activities 
across the business.

no material breaches of  
environmental policy

no material breaches of  
environmental policy 

 Our Clean Energy product, launched in 1999, is now supported by  
more than 50,000 customers - up over 46% (Pg 24). 

 In an Ergon Energy-led bid, Townsville was chosen to be one of  
Australia’s Solar Cities - a $75 million Federal Government 
initiative to showcase sustainable energy practices (Pg 24). 

 Maintained ISO 14001 Certification (Sustainability Report). 

We are currently undertaking the planning necessary to 
escalate our strategic response to climate change, which 
will include innovations like our sustainable pole project. 
This initiative plans to plant one million trees for our future 
power pole needs while delivering strong environmental 
benefits. We also remain committed to environmental risk 
management across our operations with a commitment to:

 Meet major milestones of project plan  
(Climate Change response)



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

8

Like any organisation, Ergon Energy faces a diverse 
range of challenges. While many relate to those 
intrinsic to operating one of the largest and lowest 
density electricity networks in the western world, we 
also need to respond to significant external business 
trends and drivers. 

taking up the challenge 
During the year, our contestable retailing business 
was sold but we remain the regulated (non-competing) 
retailer for regional Queensland and, of course, 
remain the region’s regulated electricity distributor. 
In this role, we continue to face the challenge of 
maintaining the high levels of customer satisfaction 
now being achieved within the current operating 
environment of high population growth and increasing 
customer expectations for network performance.

According to our most recent growth projections, the 
peak demand on Ergon Energy’s network has the 
potential to more than double in the next 20 years, 
with five of the top ten fastest growing regions of 
Australia within Ergon Energy’s network franchise 
area. At the same time, the steadily increasing supply 
quality expectations of many of our customers, due 
to a growing reliance on electricity for increasingly 
sophisticated applications, is fundamentally changing 
the supply paradigm.

Ergon Energy’s challenge in operating, modernising 
and automating its network encompasses not only 
significant geographic and environmental challenges, 
but also the challenge to manage costs and deliver 
value for money to our customers in the context of a 
regulated business model. 

Our aim is to deliver efficiency and productivity 
improvement, and ultimately the best outcomes for 
our customers in terms of both the cost and quality of 
the service delivered.

To meet our challenges we have invested significant effort 
in refining our business model and we will continue to 
monitor what our customers expect of us in the future. 

We also need to understand the sustainability issues 
society as a whole is facing and determine where 
we can add value. Broader sustainability issues 
will influence Ergon Energy’s long-term viability as 
a business, and include the environmental threat 
of climate change, the work-life balance of our 

employees, the demand for infrastructure to support 
economic growth, and the viability of smaller towns 

and industries. 

Our pursuit of sustainability performance is absolutely 

consistent with our business goals and a key part of 

our rationale in moving towards a three-way focus on 

being a high-performance organisation, a leader in 

social responsibility and an ‘employer of choice.’  

I’d like to take this opportunity to explain this strategic 

direction further. 

targeting high performance 
Over the past few years our operating and capital 

costs have escalated rapidly, reflecting, in part, the 

commodities boom and a constrained labour market. 

The challenge going forward will be to offset the 

impact on our customers by improving efficiency and 

productivity. 

With our integrated systems implementation 

substantially completed, we are deploying a range 

of initiatives to further improve works processes and 

practices, embed performance management systems 

into all aspects of our operations, develop improved 

data quality, data management systems and electronic 

communications systems, and secure the cost savings 

and efficiency gains available through the effective 

deployment of our new, integrated IT systems.

The imperative of the bottom line and growth in capital 

requirements will attract significant attention going 

forward. We need to be continually innovative in our 

approach to asset management and customer service 

- investing in technology and improved systems to 

remain efficient without compromising service delivery. 

Being an ‘employer of choice’
Like the demographic make up of the community as 

a whole, Ergon Energy has a significant proportion of 

its people approaching retirement age at a time when 

there is a national skills shortage and competition 

for suitably qualified people, particularly in regional 

Queensland. To ensure we are able to maintain our 

skills base we are responding with both retention 

and recruitment strategies aimed at making Ergon 

Energy an ‘employer of choice’ with world-class 

safety standards and rewarding careers that allow our 

people to develop to their full potential. 

Chairman’s Message

Our pursuit of sustainability performance is absolutely consistent with our business 
goals and will see us moving towards a three-way focus on being a high performance 
organisation, a leader in social responsibility and an employer of choice.



We’ll need to continue to engage with our people to ensure our 

intentions at the top match the reality at the ‘work-face’. To do this we 

will continue to invest in our leadership capability at all levels, ensuring 

there is a capacity to motivate and manage change within our teams,  

as well as demonstrate the Ergon Energy values. 

leadership in social responsibility 
Ergon Energy has a strong sense of social responsibility to regional 

Queenslanders, whether it be supporting local economic initiatives,  

simply helping customers facing hardship or caring for the environment. 

Much of our response to the social responsibility issues are 

documented in our Sustainability Report. However, I’d like to confirm 

here and now my strong support for the reinvigoration of our health  

and safety programs, as outlined in the Annual Report. The Board will 

never waiver on its commitment to a zero injuries workplace.

We also have a responsibility to respond to the issue of climate  

change and empower our customers to make their contribution.  

I believe the past year has seen a ‘tipping point’ in our communities’  

awareness of climate change, the issues around energy consumption 

and the health of the planet. At Ergon Energy we are escalating our 

efforts to reduce our greenhouse gas emissions and those of our 

customers. This will include helping our customers achieve greater 

energy efficiency overall and especially at times of  

peak demand, as well as increasing their use of renewable energy.  

We are also enhancing our understanding of the impacts and 

opportunities in the developing carbon market. 

As an essential service provider, we also need to continue to respond 

effectively to the extremes of weather and other natural events  

such as floods and bush-fires in continuing to provide quality and 

reliability of service that meet the expectations of our customers  

and other stakeholders. A more sustainable Ergon Energy makes  

good business sense - and is essential for us to play our part in the 

response to arguably the most serious global threat of our time. 

growing value for tomorrow 
I’d like to thank my fellow Directors, especially those departed  

with the sale of our contestable retail business, Ergon Energy’s 

management and everyone across the organisation for the strength 

of our 2006/07 results. Special thanks also go to David Pegg, who 

resigned as Corporate Secretary in June, for his tireless support to  

the Board over many years.

Having witnessed the professional manner in which Ergon Energy 

approached the challenges of the past year, I believe we have an 

organisation that is well placed to meet the challenges of tomorrow, 

while growing our contribution to the communities we serve. 

 

Keith Hilless 

Chairman



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

10

Ergon Energy has performed extremely well in  

both financial and non-financial terms in 2006/07. 

The reliability of the network has exceeded 

performance benchmarks and our overall service 

was rated the highest score in our customer 

research for ‘worth what customers paid for’ since 

the survey began in 2001. 

In September 2006, Ergon Energy was once 

again awarded an AA rating in the RepuTex social 

responsibility ratings, placing the corporation 

amongst the top Australian companies participating. 

At the same time, we delivered a Net Profit After Tax 

for the year of $1.2 billion. This was thanks largely 

to a very pleasing $1.0 billion profit for the sale 

of our contestable retail business - a credit to the 

commercial value created in this area of  

our business.

reinvigorating our commitment 
to zero injuries 
Disappointingly, after an industry-leading result in 

the health and safety area in 2005/06, our safety 

performance slipped with our All Injury Frequency 

Rate increasing to 9.36. In response we are 

reinvigorating our health and safety programs as a 

key strategic priority. 

Although our performance is still comparable within 

the industry, I strongly believe no injury is acceptable 

– and we are continuing the behavioural change 

journey which began in 2003 as part of working 

towards our goal of a zero injuries workplace. 

responding to climate change 
As part of our commitment to being a leader in 

social responsibility, we continued to deliver  

the commitments made in our Greenhouse 

Challenge Cooperative Agreement formalised  

in 2002. A highlight this year was the growing 

support for Ergon Energy’s Clean Energy program, 

which jumped another 46% to over 50,000 

subscribers - representing one of the highest 

customer penetration rates of any similar program 

in Australia. 

Another highlight was the announcement of 

the success of the Ergon Energy-led bid to have 

Townsville named as one of Australia’s Solar Cities. 

This ground-breaking project will grow Ergon 

Energy’s position as a leader amongst Australian 

utilities in regard to energy practices for more 

sustainable urban living.

To build on the achievements to date, we are 

currently undertaking the planning necessary to 

accelerate our response to climate change and 

enable a staged approach to carbon neutrality in line 

with the Queensland Government’s ClimateSmart 

2050 strategy.

growing our works  
delivery capability 
We have been successful in growing our works 

capability and have delivered another record capital 

works program - investing over $800 million across 

regional Queensland. This continues the record 

capital program which has seen the asset base of 

the company almost double to more than $7.7 billion 

over the past four years.

Works management and delivery remains a key 

strategic issue as we continue with the record 

works program, which will see $3.9 billion invested 

in the current five-year regulatory period up until 

2010. Going forward, our primary focus is on 

achieving efficiencies and effective cost control to 

build on the success achieved to date in improving 

customer connection cycle times. We will also focus 

on delivering all of the commitments we made in 

relation to our priority ‘alpha’ infrastructure projects. 

preparation for retail changes 
leads to success
The $1.2 billion sale of the contestable retail 

business, the inception and operational success of 

Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd as our regulated 

retailer, and our success in preparing for the 

introduction of Full Retail Competition were  

all priority outcomes delivered during the year. 

These achievements also marked a new phase 

for Ergon Energy as an integrated distribution and 

customer service business. 

Chief Executive’s Report

We’re growing strong with regional Queensland. We are changing the way we do business 
and focusing our energies on our strategic priorities to ensure we not only meet our 
customer expectations, but also deliver right across our key performance areas.



Changing the way we do business
Following the successful implementation of an Enterprise 

Resource Planning (ERP) system last September, we have 

continued our focus on realising the system’s efficiency and 

productivity benefits through our Enterprise Transformation  

2010 program.

Transforming the business into an increasingly high-performing 

organisation will play a key role in delivering value to our 

customers and shareholders, while enhancing the long-term 

viability of Ergon Energy as a business. The program includes 

improving our business performance framework, benefit 

realisation and enablement of the ERP system, a focus on works 

delivery - including ongoing improvement to meeting customer 

expectations in the area of new connections - information 

improvement, industry benchmarking and improvements to 

material forecasting and estimating.

It will also see an ongoing focus on our people, especially the 

development of our leadership capability. 

I’m delighted to say employee satisfaction has consolidated over 

the past three years, despite the considerable change experienced 

during this period. In addition, staff job pride has continued to 

improve across the organisation to reach a point where, in our 

2007 employee survey, 82% of employees indicated that they are 

proud to tell others that they work for Ergon Energy. We intend 

to build on this achievement as we move Ergon Energy closer to 

being an ‘employer of choice’. 

Delivering into the future 
As a regulated business, Ergon Energy’s revenue to 2010  

has been determined by the Queensland Competition Authority. In 

2009 we will be making a submission to a new national regulator, 

the Australian Energy Regulator (AER), to establish our revenue 

from 2010 until 2015, a process known as a regulatory reset. 

It is our priority to ensure that this process delivers a revenue 

determination that supports the best outcomes for both our 

customers and Ergon Energy as a business.

In closing, we face some exciting challenges going forward. 

However, I am confident that with the spirit that exists within 

Ergon Energy and by working in partnership with our many 

stakeholders we can build on this year’s achievements.  

We now have a solid foundation on which to achieve our objectives 

and grow both as a company and together as individuals who care 

about the regional Queensland of tomorrow. 

 

Tony Bellas 

Chief Executive 



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

12

The primary focus of this tool is on the customer 

experience, enabling management to compare 

actual service performance and delivery with our 

customers’ perceptions and expectations. This 

ensures the business is focusing on the service 

factors that are important to our customers. 

One of the key elements of the CEI is our Customer 

Value Management (CVM) survey. This survey is 

aimed at measuring and comparing customer 

perceptions of Ergon Energy’s performance against 

a pool of other, selected electricity suppliers. In 

2007 our final score of 7.6 out of 10 for ‘worth what 

customers paid for’ is the highest Customer Value 

Management (CVM) result since the survey began in 

2001. Ergon Energy also continues to outperform a 

selection of other electricity suppliers with an index 

score of 106 (where an index of 100 is parity). This 

research asks customers to provide feedback on all 

areas of our performance, from the quality of their 

electricity supply to how we manage our vegetation 

program, as well as our customer service and 

overall product offer.

unprecedented network 
performance
Ergon Energy achieved unprecedented levels of 

network reliability performance in 2006/07. The 

excellent result was due to the comparatively mild 

storm season, as well as the improved resilience  

of the network from significant investment over 

recent years and our efforts to manage outages 

more effectively.

Our network’s reliability performance is managed to 

an agreed set of indices tracked against distribution 

feeder types, namely Urban, Short Rural and Long 

Rural. The targets for these categories are contained 

within the Minimum Service Standards (MSS) 

established as part of the Electricity Code. 

Ergon Energy aims to be a customer-centric 

business where customers consistently experience 

outstanding service, cycle times for customer 

service are world-class and asset investment 

decisions are based on customer requirements.

This means continually improving network security, 

quality, reliability and availability through the 

deployment of our Network Management Plan, as 

well as our customer service delivery, while meeting 

our social and risk obligations to the community. 

This year we have focused on enhancing the service 

capability of our people and building a customer 

focused culture across the business. We are 

establishing services that, when benchmarked, are 

‘best-in-class’ for both quality and cost. We have 

also placed a priority on developing our Full Retail 

Competition (FRC) capability in terms of processes 

and operational requirements and the establishment 

of relationships with retailers operating in the 

market (Pg 26).

performance is valued 
Ergon Energy uses a Customer Experience Index 

(CEI) to provide an umbrella view of our service 

delivery performance from a distribution, retail 

and corporate perspective. The CEI measures 

Ergon Energy’s performance against targets for 

key customer service activity and converts this 

performance to a score against our agreed service 

standards. Most pleasingly, as an overall indicator, 

the CEI target of 7.0 has been exceeded each month 

for the 12-month period ending June 2007. 

The index includes both internal measures of 

performance and, where possible, customer 

perceptions of performance in the same category. 

There are approximately 140 measures collected 

in the CEI that are aggregated up to key customer 

service categories, including: Unplanned Outages; 

Quality of Supply; Guaranteed Service Levels (GSLs); 

Claims; Customer Feedback; and the performance 

of the National Contact Centres (NCCs) and the 

General Enquiry Interactive Voice Recognition 

(GEIVR) technology. 

Review of Operations

During 2006/07 Ergon Energy has delivered strongly, both in terms of 
network performance and customer service. We are continuing to deliver 
service and operational improvements across our organisation with the 
aim of advancing the economic and lifestyle aspirations of our customers.

SErVIng  
our 
CuStoMErS



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

13

Most pleasingly, as an overall indicator, the Customer Experience Index 
target of 7.0 has been exceeded each month this year with the June 
2007 result of 7.91 out of 10 typical. The CEI measures Ergon Energy’s 
performance against targets for key customer service activity and converts 
this performance to a score against our agreed service standards. 

The final score of 7.6 out of 10 for ‘worth what customers paid for’ 
is the highest Customer Value Management (CVM) result since the 
survey began in 2001. 

77
2003

6

8

2007

2006
2005

2004

Customers increasingly
see value for money

Jul

5

9

Jun

Customer experience positive

Aug Sep
Oct Nov Dec

Jan Feb
Mar Apr

May

TARGET 7.0

7

Ergon Energy achieved its best network performance ever with all six 
frequency and duration indicators better than target. Compared to 
four years ago the average time our customers were without supply 
is down by more than 20% – testament to our focus on improving 
network performance.

The excellent 2006/07 reliability performance result was due to the 
comparatively mild storm season, as well as the improved resilience 
of the network from significant investment over recent years and our 
efforts to manage outages more effectively. This saw the frequency of 
outages down 27% compared to four years ago.

Unlike most other Australian electricity distribution networks that 
predominantly supply urban areas, over 68% of our feeder powerlines 
are non urban, spanning vast distances and servicing one of the lowest 
customer densities of any network in the western world.

Necessary planned interruptions to the power supply continued to 
make a significant contribution of 31% to total time the supply has been 
interrupted. Pleasingly, improvements to work practices are showing signs 
of delivering a reduction to the average duration of planned interruptions, 
despite the record network improvement and capital programs undertaken.

600

0

Best ever performance for duration
of supply interruptions

2003

2007

2004

2005

2006

300

SA
ID

I

2003

6

2007

2004

2005

2006

0

Best ever performance for frequency
of supply interruptions

3

SA
IF

I

Distribution
feeder

powerlines

Urban
Short Rural
Long Rural
Isolated

Planned works continue to
impact on network performance

2003

150
2007

2004 2005

2006

0

75

SA
ID

I

NETWORK RELIABILITY 
PERFORMANCE 

2006/07 
Target

2006/07 
Performance

2005/06 
Target

2005/06 
Performance

Duration Index (SAIDI) 
Urban Distribution 
Short Rural Distribution
Long Rural Distribution

≤205
≤570

≤1,130

172
448
957

≤215
≤590

≤1,150

219 
593

1,331 

Frequency Index (SAIFI)
Urban Distribution 
Short Rural Distribution
Long Rural Distribution

≤2.60
≤5.20
≤8.60

1.82
3.71
6.60

≤2.70
≤5.40
≤8.80

2.26 
4.96 
9.57 



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

1�

The strong result across all six frequency and 

duration indicators has been achieved despite a 

significant ongoing impact from planned works, 

which is significantly higher than peer utilities due 

to the substantial maintenance and capital works 

program required for a network of this scale and 

to meet the requirements of our rapidly growing 

regional economies and communities.

Notwithstanding the favourable reliability 

performance trend, Ergon Energy continues to 

have a substantially different electricity distribution 

challenge to peer utilities in service area 

environment, network topology and topography, 

and the dispersed nature of the electricity network. 

These all impact the underlying network reliability 

performance, especially during adverse weather 

conditions in summer. 

Service satisfaction up
The customer service measures that contribute 

to the CEI include customer satisfaction with 

our National Contact Centre service, claims and 

complaints management, as well as delivery against 

our Guaranteed Service Levels.

Overall customer satisfaction with telephone 

general enquiries is above target (85%) with an 

average result for the year of 89%. Coaching of 

our contact centre staff during the year focused 

around customer engagement and has shown very 

good results – enabling the customer service team 

to deliver on Grade of Service (GOS) expectations 

without compromising customer satisfaction. The 

GOS target of 70% of calls answered in 30 seconds 

has been consistently achieved during the year, 

finishing well above the target at 78%. This result 

follows improvements in call load forecasting 

technology, recruitment planning and the monitoring 

and day-to-day management of resource levels. 

Customer satisfaction with the claims process 

has also consistently outperformed our target of 

70% with a very high 85% satisfaction level. Our 

success in this area is a direct result of increased 

communication with customers during the claims 

process. (Sustainability Report)

Improvement has also been achieved in the area of 

complaints management as a result of a continued 

focus on delivering a prompt, empathetic response. 

Complaints are mainly around credit management 

and extension of supply issues. This feedback is 

encouraged and treated as a valuable opportunity  

to improve our performance. (Sustainability Report) 

Our performance against our Guaranteed Service 

Levels is also discussed in our Sustainability Report. 

our priorities focus  
on customer benefits
Our current strategic priorities, which are 

discussed in the remainder of this operational 

report, are focused on creating a high-performance 

organisation with a strong sense of social 

responsibility. Together these efforts will deliver 

significant customer and broader stakeholder value. 

Our priorities, especially our safety and climate 

change initiatives, are also delivering against 

our sustainability objectives and, as such, are 

reported further in our Sustainability Report. The 

stand-alone Sustainability Report reflects our 

growing commitment to providing leadership in 

social responsibility and showcases the economic, 

environmental and social contribution we make to 

the communities in which we operate.

R
EV

IE
W

 O
F 

 
O

P
ER

AT
IO

N
S

Our Grade of Service (GOS) target of 70% of calls answered in 30 
seconds has been consistently achieved during the year, finishing 
well above the target at 78%. This result follows improvements in 
forecasting technology, recruitment planning and the monitoring and 
day-to-day management of resource levels. 

80%
2007

TARGET 70%

2006

60%

Calls answered within 30 seconds

2004

2005

2003
70%

Jul-Sep

250

Apr-Jun

Oct- Dec

0

06/07
05/06
04/05
03/04
02/03

125

Jan-Mar

Summer storm season's
impact on reliabilitySA

ID
I

Summer is our most challenging period and requires extensive 
preparations to ensure we are best placed to manage the impact of 
high demand and summer storms. This year the storm season was 
comparatively mild.



Growing our  
‘response’ reputation

Building our emergency response 
capability remains an important element 
of our summer preparedness efforts.  
With summer our most challenging 
period, initiatives like our innovative, 
fast-response mobile ‘Nomad’ substations 
are important to ensure we are best 
placed to manage peak demand and the 
impacts of severe summer storms. 
This year saw the first of three 10MVA mobile 

substations, shown here, built for use in planned 

maintenance and for rapid response during power 

supply issues. The units are trailer-mounted 

with incoming and outgoing circuit breakers, a 

10MVA transformer, high voltage cables, satellite 

communications and all the protection and controls 

required to operate as a stand-alone substation. 

As well as infrastructure initiatives, we continue 

to review and improve our emergency response 

planning and management. Testament to this 

commitment was Ergon Energy’s response after a 

severe lightning storm caused extensive damage to a 

Powerlink transformer at the Collinsville substation 

in March 2007. The joint emergency response to the 

incident, which impacted over 1,300 Ergon Energy 

customers, demonstrated the high degree of  

industry cooperation between Ergon Energy, 

Powerlink and Energex. Our efforts, which included 

the first-time use of a ‘super generator’ and 

significant stakeholder and community engagement, 

received widespread praise. The Mayor of Bowen, 

Councillor Mike Brunker, said the joint response was 

“fantastic” … “not just in restoring electricity supply 

through generators and working 24 hours on the 

damaged transformer, but also in providing practical 

assistance to the community.” Bowen Independent, 

21 March 2007. They were also recognised with 

a gold award in the Public Relations Institute of 

Australia’s Queensland awards as this report was 

being finalised.

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

1�



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

16

our commitment to zero injuries 
After dramatically reducing the number of injuries 

per million hours worked by all employees in 2003 to 

achieving an industry leading result in the health and 

safety area in 2005/06, the fact that our health and 

safety performance slipped in 2006/07 has been 

 a significant disappointment. While Ergon Energy’s 

internal health and safety indicator is its All 

Injury Frequency Rate (AIFR)8, from an industry 

comparison perspective 2006/07’s Lost Time Injury 

Frequency Rate of 2.05 is still below the energy 

industry average. However, we are not willing to 

accept that our target of zero injuries established in 

2003 is unattainable.

Pleasingly, our people continue to feel Ergon Energy is 

making good progress towards achieving zero injuries 

in the workplace, consolidating in the 2007 employee 

survey to 85%. The strength of this result reflects the 

ongoing focus on our behavioural safety journey.

During the year, Ergon Energy also achieved 

certification against Australian Standard 4801,  

as well as certification by the Electrical Safety Office. 

The Nata Certification Services International (NCSI) 

auditor, who conducted the AS4801 surveillance 

audit, said that there was energy, enthusiasm and 

commitment displayed by all staff interviewed during 

this audit process. Of particular mention was the 

attitude and knowledge regarding health and safety 

displayed by apprentices and younger members of 

the workforce.

In order to rebuild our momentum towards our 

goal of zero injuries, we renewed our strong focus 

on health and safety to reduce complacency. We 

have worked to reinforce the belief in our ability to 

continually improve the way we manage and conduct 

our business to eliminate injuries.

Our behavioural programs targeted ‘at risk’ behaviours 

- providing the tools, skills and education to enable 

people to take personal responsibility for their own 

safety. We have also had a major focus on safety in our 

employee communications, as well as initiatives such 

as ‘Stop for Safety’ days to ensure operational staff are 

engaged with the development and implementation 

of Workplace Health and Safety programs. Other 

efforts have centred on ensuring all employees and 

contractors have the information and training required 

to perform their work competently and safely, and 

that they accept that working safely is a condition of 

employment. This includes a comprehensive field 

assessment program to appropriately identify risks for 

staff working in the field. 

responding to safety risks 
During 2006/07, health and safety representation 
was included in a new cross-functional Operational 
Management Team, which is now helping to better 
coordinate the planning and deployment of our health 
and safety strategies throughout the business.

We also completed the full implementation of eSafe, 
our health and safety information management 
system. The outcome has been an increase in the 
quality of reporting and subsequent analysis of 
the causal factors contributing to incidents. This is 
enabling Ergon Energy to better identify risks and 
develop strategies to respond both in the short-
term, and looking at the longer-term journey. We are 
continually improving the system through feedback 
from the business, as well as investigations and audits. 
It provides a systematic approach to organising health 
and safety standards, processes, accountabilities, 
documents and outcomes to allow integration with 
Ergon Energy’s mainstream business requirements.

We also increased the number of safety 
investigations to ensure incidents are addressed 
comprehensively and continuous improvement 

opportunities are implemented. 

Disappointingly, our health and safety performance wavered in 
2006/07 with an All Injury Frequency Rate of 9.4. Although 2006/07 
performance is still comparable within the industry, we are not willing 
to accept that our target of zero injuries is unattainable. 

30

2007

0

2004

20059

2003

All Injury
Frequency Rate

2006

15

In 2003, Ergon Energy adopted a goal of zero injuries which resulted in a 
dramatic turn-around in our overall health and safety performance, with 
many of our workgroups now injury free. However, in 2006/07 our overall 
safety performance slipped. In response we have renewed our focus on 
safety - highlighting it as one of our key strategic priorities.

rEnEWIng  
our 
CoMMItMEnt  
to ZEro  
InJurIES

8. All Injury Frequency Rate = (Lost Time Injury + Medical Treatment 
Injury)*1,000,000/Exposure Hours over a 12-month period.

9. Injuries reclassified for 2005/06.



Our health and safety reward and recognition program, PowerAid,  
is continuing to drive the behavioural change seen as vital to achieving  
our goal of a zero injuries workplace. 
The PowerAid program is a win-win, with staff teams accruing points for implementing safe 

work practices, which Ergon Energy then converts to dollars for employees to donate to charities 

of their choosing. Groups benefiting to date include Meals on Wheels, the Salvation Army, Camp 

Quality, Angel Flight and the Starlight Foundation to name a few. Since its inception in 2004, the 

program has raised $717,500 for charities throughout Queensland. The idea behind all of our 

behavioural safety programs is to target ‘at risk’ behaviours with the tools, skills and education 

that allow people to take a personal responsibility for their own health and safety – as well 

as that of their workmates and family. As part of the PowerAid program, our Area Operations 

Manager in Wide Bay North, Craig Harris, and his team were awarded ‘double points’ for their 

efforts to maintain safe work practices. The team, who have diverse roles across our operations 

in Bundaberg, Gin Gin, Childers, Biggenden, Gayndah and Mundubbera, had the highest 

PowerAid score for the year on average per employee. Craig believes the acknowledgement 

says a lot about the integrity of the team. “Our team realises this is more than just an exercise 

in filling out forms. We understand that by working to our plans, identifying and actioning safety 

improvements and always working safely, we can achieve a fantastic outcome for staff, their 

families and the greater community. We firmly believe in safety as our first priority,” he said.

We’re growing safer

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

17



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

18

Safety at work and at home
Ergon Energy’s focus on health and safety for its 

employees centres on both work and home - we 

believe the benefits to the organisation of this 

broader focus is far greater than the investment. 

The Zero Incident Process or ZIP training program 

that continues to be rolled out to all staff across the 

organisation is a key example of this approach. This 

psychologically based program gives participants the 

tools to take control of their thinking and feelings, 

and therefore the results they achieve holistically 

throughout their life, especially regarding health and 

safety risks.

As part of our broader focus on the health and 

wellbeing of our employees, during the year we also 

continued our:

 skin cancer screening with over 2,700 

employees participating;

 long-standing Employee Assistance Program 

giving free, confidential access to skilled 

counsellors;

 Board, Executive and Senior Manager Health 

Assessments Program; and

 annual flu vaccination program.

These are all about reinforcing that health and  

safety is a ‘no compromise’ area. 

To date, our journey to zero injuries has seen better 

systems put in place and improved our data.  

The focus is now on changing behaviours so that 

individuals take responsibility for their own health 

and safety – as well as that of their workmates  

and families.

Community safety focus renewed
Tragically, there were three fatalities in the 
community over the past year which involved  
Ergon Energy powerlines. Two of the accidents 
involved farmers handling irrigation equipment 
which contacted overhead powerlines. The third 
occurred when a man was electrocuted after 
inadvertently stepping onto a ‘live’, fallen low voltage 
line. These incidents are tragically sad reminders of 
the need for utmost caution around powerlines, and 
reinforce the resolve of Ergon Energy to build on our 
community health and safety efforts and workplace 
safety vigilance.

To improve our social responsibility in this area, 
Ergon Energy established a Community Safety 
team in 2006 to provide expert advice and a single 
strategic approach towards the management of 
this important issue. During the year, this team 
undertook a significant body of work to identify and 
assess the factors that come into play in these key 
risk areas. 

This work is enabling us to focus our efforts to 
reduce dangerous electrical events, better target 
customer and community education campaigns, and 
to work with high-risk industry groups, regulatory 
bodies and other utilities to improve safety standards 

and operating procedures.

Like Martin Roche, in our latest employee survey, 85% of our people feel Ergon Energy is making good progress towards achieving zero 
injuries in the workplace.

R
EV

IE
W

 O
F 

 
O

P
ER

AT
IO

N
S



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

19

Ergon Energy is acutely aware of the importance of 

a high standard of electricity supply to the continued 

economic growth, prosperity and lifestyle of regional 

Queensland. In response, improvement of our works 

management and delivery has been a priority over the 

past years, and will continue to be so in the future. 

As well as meeting our customers’ changing 

expectations around reliability and quality of supply, 

effective works delivery is the key to delivering 

on the challenge of growth. Regional Queensland 

is currently experiencing significant growth in 

electricity demand. During the past three years, 

the network’s maximum demand has increased by 

around 5.5% per annum, which has resulted mainly 

from population growth, additional air conditioning 

load and the booming mining sector. 

The development growth has been the greatest 

in the coastal areas of Hervey Bay and Bargara, 

Capricorn Coast, Whitsunday, Mackay, Townsville 

and Cairns. In Central and Northern Queensland 

the challenge is fuelled by the mining boom, with 

massive works required for new coal mines and 

associated infrastructure, such as ports and rail. 

Building a world-class network
Ergon Energy delivered a record capital 

infrastructure works program in 2006/07, with an 

investment of $806.5 million (system and non-

system), which is comparable to the combined 

capital programs of all of the Victorian electricity 

distribution entities. This included $660.6 million  

for and directly on the network, an increase of 

$127.0 million over 2005/06. 

The $60 million Link project was a key component of 

the capital works program. This investment is now 

delivering a major improvement to Ergon Energy’s 

electricity network monitoring and response 

capability. It included the completion of new control 

centres in Rockhampton and Townsville with new 

state-of-the-art network control systems (Pg 21).

Other critical works included major projects at 

Aramara, in the Wide Bay area, and at Agnes Water 

on the Central Queensland Coast. The $53 million 

Aramara project, which includes a 132kV switching 

station west of Maryborough currently nearing 

Ergon Energy’s record  
$806.5 million capital works  
program saw major electricity 
infrastructure investment across 
the state to support the continued 
economic growth, prosperity, and 
lifestyle of regional Queensland.

EFFECtIVE  
WorKS  
ManagEMEnt  
anD DElIVEry

Ergon Energy’s 2006/07 $660.6 million network capital works program, which was 
more than 24% larger than the previous year, represented a significant challenge 
for the company. However, we have delivered on all of our critical priority project 
milestones, as well as improved our delivery times for customer-initiated works.

Major Service Centres

Priority Electricity
Infrastructure Projects

Our Service Area

Rockhampton

Mackay

Townsville

Cairns

Bundaberg

Maryborough

Brisbane
Toowoomba

Major Service Centres

Priority Electricity
Infrastructure Projects

Our Service Area

Rockhampton

Mackay

Townsville

Cairns

Bundaberg

Maryborough

Brisbane
Toowoomba



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

20

completion, is a critical capacity project for Ergon 

Energy to secure supply to the rapidly-growing 

Wide Bay area. At Agnes Water, we are investing 

$47 million on a bulk supply substation at Granite 

Creek, along with associated lines, to secure supply 

to both Agnes Water and the nearby Town of 1770. 

The program also included major customer-initiated 

works for the resource sector, including a  

$35 million investment to support SunWater’s 

Burdekin to Moranbah water pipeline.

Other highlights of the year, which saw all of the 66 

projects identified as priority projects closely monitored 

to ensure milestones were delivered, included:

 the commissioning of new zone substations at 

the Port of Townsville ($10 million), Alfred Street 

in Mackay ($11 million), and Millchester in 

Charters Towers ($4.5 million). 

 switchboard upgrades at the Macknade Zone 

Substation, Ingham, at the Ross Plains Zone 

Substation, Townsville, and Friend Street 

Substation, Gladstone.

Keeping pace with  
customer connections
In the past four years Ergon Energy’s customer-

initiated capital works program has expanded three-

fold, to $287.6 million in 2006/07, to meet demand.  

The challenge in this high-growth environment has 

been to accurately forecast infrastructure requirements 

in different regions and build the necessary capability 

to deliver in a timely, cost effective manner. 

Responding to delays in this work was given priority 

in early 2006, with a turnaround in our performance 

achieved during the year. By the end of the financial 

year, we had reduced the backlog in offers by over 

80%, and achieved dramatic improvements in the 

cycle time for offer acceptance to construction. 

At the end of the financial year, the majority of 
projects were constructed in under 180 days7- an 
improvement of around 30% - and often significantly 
less, depending on the works required. 

These results highlight the significant progress 
Ergon Energy has achieved to date and is testament 
to our commitment to improving our customer 
connection performance. 

The improvement has been achieved through 
numerous initiatives undertaken in relation to our 
end-to-end delivery process, including implementing 
a consistent approach to the priority assessment 
of each accepted offer. In addition, we further 
developed our external resource capacity and 
refocused internal resources to meet the growing 
volumes of work. Another key initiative was the 
introduction of an improved Urban Residential 
Development contestable model to give developers 
more flexibility. Over the past year, support for this 
option has grown dramatically, with around 80% of 
underground electricity works in new subdivisions now 
designed and constructed by external contractors. 

While timeframes are dependent on a number of 
variables, many beyond Ergon Energy’s control, 
over the longer-term we expect to achieve further 
improvement in this area.

the resourcing and  
materials challenge
Our capability to deliver the scale of the current 
works program is reflective of the successful 
business strategies to increase both internal 
resources and contractor capability over recent 
years to meet requirements. 

This year these efforts saw the implementation of a 
variety of contracting arrangements, as well as an 
organic increase in our field workforce with 90 new 
employees this year. However, we continue to face 
the challenge of skills shortages in key specialised 
trades and professional occupations, which is an 

issue widespread in the Australian economy. 

Customer-initiated works, predominantly as a result of new subdivisions and 
large mining related works, has grown three-fold in recent years. In response, 
we have focused considerable resources to ensure we deliver solutions in 
a timely, cost effective manner. By the end of the year we had improved the 
average cycle time from offer acceptance to construction by around 30%.

$300M
2007

2006

$0M

Development escalates
customer-initiated works

2005

2003

$150M 2004

This year’s record $806.5 million in capital investment on or for the 
network is part of the $3.9 billion capital works investment plan for 
the current five-year regulatory period to June 2010, and is on top of 
record levels of spending over each of the last five years.

$1,000M

2007
2006

$0M

Record capital investment

2004

2005

2003

$500M

R
EV

IE
W

 O
F 

 
O

P
ER

AT
IO

N
S

7 Based on Category 1 three-month trailing average



Our capability is growing

This year saw the completion of two new state-of-the-art operational control 
centres – the final milestone in a three-year, $60 million program of works. 
The investment has dramatically improved our ability to monitor and control 
the network and is already enhancing the professionalism of our customer 
service and network management. 
The program, known as Link, consolidated our control centres, centralised subtransmission and 

distribution switching and control, and standardised control and communication systems and 

network schematics. Control Centre Manager Northern, Gary Costigan, said the investment had 

significantly enhanced Ergon Energy’s ability to identify issues and faults on the network with 

improved speed and accuracy. Crews could be directed faster to the source of the problem and 

power supply restored more rapidly. “Centralising control reduces business risk, increases our 

ability to provide a safer working environment and brings speedier restoration of supply for our 

customers,” he said. The centres operate a new Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition (SCADA) 

system - one of the most advanced and comprehensive in Australia, if not the world. It is effectively 

the eyes and ears of our vast network and replaces the eight different systems which have operated 

individually for up to 20 years across Ergon Energy’s network. The Operational Control Centres 

(OCC) are highly resilient and also have the capability to switch between the two Rockhampton and 

Townsville sites to back up each other if needed to maintain monitoring and control of the network. 

The Northern and Southern OCCs, were simultaneously launched by Premier Peter Beattie from 

Townsville, and the Member for Fitzroy Jim Pearce from Rockhampton in August 2007.

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

21



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

22

As part of our commitment to developing the  

skills within regional Queensland, we continued  

to provide opportunities for apprentices, trainees and 

graduates (Sustainability Report). Ergon Energy 

currently has 349 apprentices, with 98 new 

apprentices taken on in 2007. The success of 

the apprenticeship program has resulted in the 

graduation of 42 apprentices during 2006/07.  

Our contractors were also encouraged to develop 

apprentices as part of recent negotiations for 

contract extensions. 

In addition to human resources, the buoyant 

economic activity across Queensland is also  

driving demands for materials, with some materials 

up more than 20% during the year. In response we 

have improved our inventory supply arrangements  

in order to protect material supplies and pricing to 

the works program.

network performance 
improvement
As well as the capital program, Ergon Energy 

delivered a $192.0 million regulated maintenance 

program this year. This included delivering in the 

priority areas of pole and underground inspections, 

substation maintenance, forced maintenance and 

vegetation management. 

Much of this work is being managed through the 

current four-year inspection cycle aimed at verifying 

the existing asset data collected in the previous 

accelerated three-year asset inspection cycle.  

We are continuing to improve the resilience of the 

network by identifying and remediating defects 

within our policy guidelines. 

Works delivery achievements were also made in 

preparation for the 2006/07 summer, our most 

challenging period due to storms and summer peak 

demand. As per our Summer Preparedness Plan , 

we undertook a range of initiatives to improve 

network resilience and capacity. 

Ergon Energy’s vegetation management program 

surpassed expectations, significantly reducing  

the risk of power outages during the summer  

period. All up, in 2006/07 vegetation inspection 

and, where necessary, clearing was undertaken 

over 280,000 spans or around 70,000km of power 

lines across Queensland to maintain safe, reliable 

electricity supply. 

The first of three innovative, fast-response mobile 

‘Nomad’ substations was also constructed for 

use for network support, zone substation outage 

response and as a bypass for zone substation 

maintenance and augmentation. This initiative will 

be a major platform in our capability to meet the 

reliability expectation of our customers. (Pg 12) 

We also manufactured the first of three mini zone 

substations mounted on skids for ease of installation 

as part of our summer preparedness. 

Our storm season preparedness also included 

progress with our Cyclone Area Reliability 

Enhancement (CARE) program with $6 million 

invested in projects in Cairns, Tully, Townsville,  

Airlie Beach and Mackay (Sustainability Report).

planning for the future 
Considerable work has been undertaken to ensure 

our works program is able to be delivered on time 

and on cost, and provide the best value for our 

customers and stakeholders. 

We have grown our works planning capability in 

response to our changing and increasing need to 

ensure we make the best use of our resources. To 

focus our efforts, we are also investing in a more 

detailed understanding of customer expectations 

around network performance and the network’s risk 

profile to better target investment through a fully- 

developed customer-centric asset management plan. 

We are also focusing on efficiency, through initiatives 

such as the ongoing standardisation of design and 

construction, and improvements to the integrity 

of asset and network system data. Our works 

utilisation and efficiency will also be supported by 

business transformation (Pg 28). 

Looking forward, our works delivery priorities are 

contained in our public Network Management  

Plan . This plan, which is published annually to 

provide greater transparency and accountability to 

our stakeholders, provides details of our response 

to the challenges of strong economic and population 

growth across regional Queensland.

R
EV

IE
W

 O
F 

 
O

P
ER

AT
IO

N
S

Over recent years we have built our internal resources and  
contractor arrangements to help boost our capability. We are  
now growing our ‘employer of choice’ position to help attract  
key specialised trades and professional experience.

2,000

2007

1,000

2004

2005

2003

Growing our field resource capability
(Employees & Apprentices)

2006

1,500



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

23

We acknowledge our role in the supply chain, as a 
small scale generator, major distributor and retailer. 
Our challenge is to reduce the direct greenhouse gas 
impacts of our own operations, as well as use our 
position in the supply chain to address emissions and 
work towards a less carbon-intensive energy supply. 

For Ergon Energy, two of the potential outcomes of 
climate change that will directly impact our network 
are more frequent severe weather events and the 
ever-increasing summer peak demand, primarily 
due to air conditioning demand. The proposed 
establishment of a national emissions framework 
will also be a key influencer of Ergon Energy’s 
actions. Our challenge is to manage the risks in this 
changing operating context and, wherever possible, 
convert our response into a business-strengthening 
and growth opportunity.

What are our emissions?
In responding to greenhouse gas emissions, 
Ergon Energy takes into consideration both 
direct and indirect emissions. Direct emissions 
are those created by Ergon Energy through our 
remote generation plants and our vehicles. 
Indirect emissions are emissions for which we are 
accountable but the actual source of the emissions 
is at the point of electricity generation. These  
are calculated primarily from the electricity used  
in our buildings and the energy lost through heat 
from our network. This energy loss equates to 
around 74% of the emissions for which we must 
account. Network energy losses are difficult to 
reduce and are directly proportional to the amount 
of electricity our network carries. However, we 
continue to strive for improvements in recognition 
of our responsibility. Our total emissions in 2005/06 
(our latest available figures) were 1,216.5 kilotonnes 
of carbon dioxide equivalent.

Committed to the  
greenhouse Challenge
Ergon Energy has been undertaking initiatives to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions for some time, in 
line with its commitment to a Greenhouse Challenge 
Cooperative Agreement with the Australian 
Government formalised in 2002. This agreement 
built on the original Cooperative Agreements 
individually entered into by Ergon Energy’s 

predecessor companies during 1997 and 1998, and 
commits us to a range of actions from network-related 
actions to renewable energy purchasing.

Ergon Energy, in the fifth year of the agreement, 
achieved identifiable control emission savings of over 
91 kilotonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent (ktCO2-e) 
and influenced identifiable emission reductions of over 
1,008ktCO2-e by Ergon Energy’s customers. In 2005/06, 
the completed projects achieved an estimated annual 
emission abatement of 33.1ktCO2-e. Renewable 
energy purchases for use in Ergon Energy’s buildings 
achieved an emission reduction of 58.1ktCO2-e.  
In 2005/06, greenhouse gas emissions increased  
by approximately 76.2ktCO2-e (direct) and increased  
by 163.6ktCO2-e (indirect) compared to 2004/05. 
Further discussion of the greenhouse gas  
emissions associated with the distribution of  
electricity to regional Queensland is provided in  
our Sustainability Report.

promoting energy efficiency 
Ergon Energy has a strong record in promoting energy 
efficiency to its customers. These efforts have been 
part of a commitment to being our customers’  
‘energy experts’ and providing the advice our customers 
expect, in addition to the need to manage the impact of 
inefficient electricity usage patterns on the network.

Electricity distributors throughout Australia are 
experiencing ever-increasing network peak demand, 
primarily driven by air conditioning. This situation 
means a greater proportion of the network’s capacity 
is only utilised on the hottest summer days, creating 
an inefficient network. The pressure on the network 
is also proportionally increasing electricity losses, or 
greenhouse gas emissions, creating a major incentive 
to reduce the ‘peak’ and improve asset utilisation. The 
capital investment needed to respond to the peak is 
also diverting limited resources away from alternative 
network investment.

Behavioural solutions are currently heavily focused  
on educating customers on the appropriate choice  
and most efficient way to use air conditioners.  
Ergon Energy’s Handy Hints to Save Money television 
campaign, along with information in our other 
communications and on our website, also shows 
customers other ways to be more energy efficient 

around the home.

rESponDIng 
to ClIMatE 
CHangE

Ergon Energy plays a key customer-facing role in an industry that is 
responsible, largely through electricity generation, for a significant amount of 
Australia’s greenhouse gas emissions. As a consequence our customers expect 
Ergon Energy to take a leadership role in demonstrating that responding in a 
meaningful way to climate change is not only vital, but simply good business.



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

2�

Clean Energy take-up rate soars 
Clean Energy from Ergon Energy, our renewable 

energy contribution product under the national Green 

Power scheme, is a key element of empowering our 

customers to respond to climate change.

The program, which was launched in 1999,  

allows customers to support the development of 

renewable energy from such sources as biomass, 

wind and hydro. The more electricity generated 

from these sources, the lower the greenhouse gas 

emissions associated with electricity generation.  

For as little as $10 per bill, contributing to Clean 

Energy is the easiest and one of the most effective 

ways customers can make a positive impact on 

climate change.

Over the past year, the number of Queenslanders 

supporting Ergon Energy’s Clean Energy program 

jumped again – by 46%, up from 35,000 subscribers 

in June 2006 to over 50,000 - representing one of  

the highest penetration rates of any similar program 

in Australia. 

business model for concentrated deployment of 

distributed generation (in this case solar photovoltaic) 

and demand-side management utilising the 

deployment of energy efficiency, load management, 

smart meters and innovative tariffs. 

Renewable energy is also playing an important role 

in our generation activities. The Thursday Island 

wind turbines, Birdsville geothermal plant, and the 

progress being made on a solar farm at Windorah 

are examples of our ultimate desire to power these 

communities with generators that emit lower levels 

of, or no greenhouse gases. The latter project 

will reduce the town’s reliance on diesel-powered 

generation with potentially 100,000 litres of diesel 

saved per year by supplying the town during the 

daylight hours. 

Our stationpower® remote area power supply 

product is continuing to be the renewable energy 

power solution of choice for many Queenslanders in 

remote locations. These products are solar powered, 

with diesel - or LPG-fired backup generators. They 

generally replace diesel-fired generators, resulting 

in lower fuel costs, lower emissions and much less 

noise. Support for this area has been boosted recently 

by the Federal Government’s Remote Renewable 

Power Generation Program, which recommenced 

funding from July 2007. 

looking forward
Ergon Energy is currently undertaking the planning 

necessary to accelerate its strategic response to 

climate change, in line with changing customer and 

other stakeholders’ expectations. We are developing a 

fully-integrated strategic response that will embrace 

the social, financial, commercial, market and 

regulatory imperatives of its operating environment. 

A staged approach to carbon neutrality is being scoped 

to support the Queensland Government’s ClimateSmart 

2050 strategy target of a 60% reduction in its equivalent 

2000 level greenhouse gas emissions by 2050. This will 

be achieved by firstly reducing operational emissions, 

creating emissions offsets internally, then purchasing 

offsets from the market. The flagship initiatives will 

be the Solar City project already discussed and the 

Sustainable Pole Supply Project highlighted in the 

Sustainability Report. We are also focusing on fleet 

emission reduction and offset, and strategies to improve 

energy efficiency and identify embedded renewable 

or low-emission generation options throughout our 

properties. We’ll continue to focus on the Greenhouse 

Challenge, renewable energy solutions and products, 

Government subsidised non-traditional SWER, long 

rural and remote customer solutions, as well as other 

innovative technology applications.

The Clean Energy program, which was launched in 1999, is now giving 
over 50,000 customers the power to make cleaner choices and support 
the development of renewable energy from such sources as biomass, 
wind and hydro. 

50,000 2007

2006

0

Support for Clean
Energy grows

2004

2005

2003

25,000

Solar City project leads the way
Solar Cities is an Australian Government initiative 

to showcase the uptake of solar power and energy 

efficiency measures by households and businesses, 

and innovative approaches to energy markets that 

deliver more effective signals to energy users. 

Ergon Energy led a successful bid in 2006 to secure 

Townsville as a Solar City as part of the program, 

securing up to $15 million in federal funding, as well 

as $5 million in state funding. Project participants 

will be contributing to sustainable energy outcomes, 

and helping to lower greenhouse gas emissions. 

The program will be implemented by the Australian 

Greenhouse Office (AGO) through trials in Townsville 

and four other Australian cities.

The objective of Ergon Energy’s participation in the 

Solar Cities program is to trial a more sustainable 

R
EV

IE
W

 O
F 

 
O

P
ER

AT
IO

N
S



Growing up greener

Getting the next generation thinking 
about alternatives for using and 
managing energy is why Ergon Energy 
continues to partner with the  
community in a diverse range of 
educational initiatives across the state. 
As gold sponsor of the Holden Maryborough  

Technology Challenge since 2002, we’re  

helping school students gain ‘hands-on’ 

experience in new technologies beyond the 

classroom, with more than 1,500 young people 

taking part last year. The challenge attracted 

70 team entries in the human powered vehicles 

race, 100 solar boat entries, 200 carbon dioxide 

dragsters and 10 entries in the new robotics 

category. For a number of years, Ergon Energy 

has also supported energy efficiency education 

and similar programs run by the Holloways 

Beach Environmental Education Centre near 

Cairns. In 2006 we became the major financial 

supporter of the centre’s participation in 

the three-year Queensland Environmentally 

Sustainable Schools Initiative (QESSI). The 

program educates primary school students in 

all elements of sustainability, including energy 

efficiency, and closely aligns with Ergon Energy’s 

own efforts in this area. This year we also formed 

a partnership with the Queensland Arts Council 

to produce an educational touring arts show, 

called Power Trip - The Adventures of Watty and 

Volt. More about how this production is teaching 

youngsters about electricity is profiled in our 

Sustainability Report. We believe these initiatives – 

in tandem with a wide range of  other community 

partnerships – show how together we can all 

make a difference in combating climate change.

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

2�



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

26

Competition drives  
continuous improvement
On 1 July 2007 Full Retail Competition (FRC) 
commenced across the state, which means for the 
first time many householders and small businesses 
now have a choice about who they buy their electricity 
from. The Queensland Government introduced 
these changes to open up the electricity market and 
encourage competition between electricity retailers. 

The introduction of FRC gives Ergon Energy 
customers two options – stay on contract with  
Ergon Energy at Government-regulated prices, or 
seek offers of market contracts from other retailers 
in the National Electricity Market. 

As south-east Queensland is the largest and most 
attractive market to retailers, this is where most of 
the market activity has taken place to date. 

What has FrC meant for Ergon Energy
As part of preparing the industry for FRC, in April 
2006 the Queensland Government announced plans 
to sell Ergon Energy’s contestable retail business - 
those of both Ergon Energy Pty Ltd and its subsidiary, 
Powerdirect Australia, packaged together with Ergon 
Energy Utility Services, a business development 
offshoot company, along with around 390,000 of 
Sun Retail’s (formerly Energex Retail) franchise 
customers. Delivering on this decision, along with 
the subsequent organisational realignment, brought 
significant change for Ergon Energy. Preparing 
for FRC also meant Ergon Energy needed to build 
significant capabilities to operate in the new market in 
its electricity distribution and customer service role. 

Successful sale of  
contestable retail business
The impacts of the decision to sell contestable retailing 
operations were broad-ranging, as the business began 
preparation to sell the contestable arm as a stand-
alone entity capable of competing in the national 
market. The sale of this part of the company, trading as 
Powerdirect, to AGL for $1.2 billion was testament to 
the exceptional planning and preparation of all involved 
and the commercial value created overall. 

The Government’s sale decision included a provision 
that Ergon Energy not be allowed to offer contestable 
market contracts, only Standard Retail Contracts at 
Government-regulated prices. This effectively means 

we will not compete for new customers, but whether 

customers are buying their electricity from our retailer, or 

another of their choice, it remains our job to keep service 

levels high, keep responding to change and ensure a 

quality, reliable electricity supply for our customers. 

Building our FrC capability 
Considerable resources were invested during 2006/07 

to develop the processes and systems to enable Ergon 

Energy to work efficiently with customers who choose to 

move to a different electricity retailer and to deal with a 

new set of customers in the form of retailers themselves. 

The preparations were vital to ensure that Ergon Energy 

complies with the new requirements for operating in a 

fully contestable market, and that we continue to serve 

our customers well. 

The successful implementation of the FRC solution by 

1 July 2007 saw five IT systems delivered, as well as 

significant process reviews and synchronisation of data, 

all of which will produce long-term benefits. It also 

necessitated extensive training and staff communications. 

Successful systems testing was also a critical 

prerequisite to National Electricity Market Management 

Company (NEMMCO) accreditation in June 2007. 

In the FRC environment, our distribution business 

will carry out work for a number of other retailers. To 

manage this, a new regulatory framework has been 

developed that sets out the rights and obligations for 

consumers, retailers, distributors and other service 

providers in relation to the connection, supply and sale of 

electricity in Queensland. The new regulatory framework 

also includes new customer protection measures and 

complaint handling procedures. 

Three new Customer Charters have been developed to 

explain our new responsibilities, as well as the shared 

obligations between Ergon Energy and our customers 

(Sustainability Report).

Post 1 July, we have moved into a proactive monitoring 

phase to identify any opportunities to enhance the FRC 

solution. We are committed to delivering outstanding 

customer service, providing our customers with unbiased 

information to inform them about ‘choice’ within the FRC 

environment, and supporting customers who choose to 

enter into a market contract with another retailer. 

In July this year electricity retailing was opened up to full competition 
throughout Queensland. Ergon Energy has successfully prepared for 
this new operating environment, ensuring we keep pace with service 
expectations and enabling regional Queenslanders and small businesses 
to take advantage of retail competition.

prEparIng  
For Full  
rEtaIl  
CoMpEtItIon 



Growing acclaim for our service

Ergon Energy joined the ranks 
of Australia’s customer service 
elite in 2007, winning two major 
awards at the prestigious Customer 
Service Institute of Australia (CSIA) 
National Service Excellence Awards 
in Sydney. This recognition reflects 
our ongoing commitment to service 
delivery excellence. 
General Manager Service Quality Virginia 

Bendall-Harris was named Australia’s 

Customer Service Manager of the Year, 

and Ergon Energy also won the State and 

Federal Government category. The rigorous 

assessment by CSIA judges highlighted a 

range of strengths across Ergon Energy, 

including a shared vision which extends from 

the frontline through to senior management, 

and the complaints and claims area, as well 

as the outstanding performance in the wake 

of the Collinsville supply disruption (Pg 15). 

These awards recognise the professionalism, 

hard work and passion of hundreds of people 

across Ergon Energy and are especially 

rewarding during a period of significant 

industry change. The recognition in winning 

against Australia’s leading companies and 

organisations demonstrates that we’re on 

the right track to realising our vision of 

becoming ‘a world-class, customer-driven 

energy business’.

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

27



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

28

Change is not new to Ergon Energy. We have 

undergone significant transformation during our 

seven year history and 2006/07 was no exception.  

We continued to evolve with the sale of the 

contestable retail business in early 2007, as well  

as the subsequent organisational realignment, 

and with the planning and preparations for the 

introduction of Full Retail Competition in  

July 2007 (Pg 26). 

These changes took place at the same time as 

we implemented a major Enterprise Resource 

Planning (ERP) system as a platform for 

ongoing transformation. The aim is to become 

a high performing organisation that meets its 

customer service challenges, fulfils its regulatory 

commitments and is generally able to respond 

effectively to a rapidly changing environment.

One of the most significant drivers for change is  

the need to improve our efficiency - to deliver  

economic value to our Shareholder, the Queensland 

Government, in the form of Return on Asset, and to the 

community in providing cost-effective energy solutions. 

To respond effectively Ergon Energy must significantly 

raise productivity. 

The focus on enterprise transformation in 2006/07 

centred on investing in systems and building a high 

performance culture, as well as effective works 

management and delivery, particularly in the area of 

customer-initiated capital works. 

The sale of our contestable retail operations provided a major  
boost to our Return on Average Assets of 21.4%. Going forward,  
with the business’ renewed scope of activity returns will be 
challenged, with some contract resources and materials up more  
than 20% during the year.

Investing in systems  
as a foundation
In September 2006, Ergon Energy successfully 

implemented a Mincom Ellipse Enterprise Resource 

Planning (ERP) system, through an initiative known 

as Project JET. 

The project, described by Mincom as a ‘world-

first’ in terms of its sheer size and breadth, was 

a significant project for Ergon Energy. The project 

team peaked at 288 people and delivered 3,400 

person days of training across the organisation prior 

to implementation. It integrated the asset and works 

management, human resource, payroll, financial, 

health and safety, environmental and logistics 

functions – in short, all of our operational and back 

office processes – and set a strong foundation for 

Ergon Energy to deliver improved organisational 

performance. The integrated solution replaced 

a plethora of business systems, databases and 

processes and will enable us to better manage 

operational information and resources through 

common processes and procedures. 

The systems aspect of both this project and FRC 

enablement have been capably delivered by our joint 

venture company SPARQ Solutions (Pg 40) - a clear 

demonstration of the benefits of joint working in the 

Queensland electricity distribution industry.

While a major achievement on all fronts, the 

implementation is recognised as only the first step 

on the path to world-class systems and operations 

for Ergon Energy. The next phase is to realise the 

benefits of the Mincom Ellipse system by using 

it to change the very way our business works, 

through developments in our processes and in the 

supporting systems. 

Once fully embedded, this initiative will deliver 

significant business capability and efficiency 

improvements, and, most importantly, assist 

us in meeting our customers’ growing service 

expectations. There will be a substantial increase 

in our knowledge of network assets and work 

performed, and improved timeliness in information 

and data generally. 

2006

25%
2007

0%
Extraordinary Return on Assets

20052003 2004

12.5%

For an organisation to remain successful - and essentially 
sustainable - it must evolve to continue to meet the expectations  
of its customers and broader stakeholders. For Ergon Energy,  
this journey of enterprise transformation is primarily about 
developing better and more efficient customer outcomes. 

tranSForMIng  
tHE Way WE  
Do BuSInESS



Personal growth

Ergon Energy’s commitment to 
supporting the development of its 
people was highlighted this year 
through the recognition received 
by Rod Lennox, one of our ‘home 
grown’ achievers.  
Rod was one of only six national winners 

in the Australian Financial Review’s BOSS 

Young Executive of the Year for 2007. The 

BOSS award follows Rod’s selection as 

Australian Institute of Management Young 

Manager of the Year for Brisbane in 2006. 

The AFR judges credited Rod’s leadership 

ability, as Manager of Field Support 

Services, to his success in achieving a 

high performance culture within his team. 

“It’s about being open and honest,” Rod 

explained. “My approach to management is 

very much in line with the new Management 

Operating System being deployed across 

Ergon Energy.” “I believe the system will 

help individuals see how they contribute 

to the organisation’s success and help 

them to focus their personal efforts. As a 

manager, it gives me a greater opportunity 

to recognise high performance and better 

manage poor performance.” Rod joined 

Ergon Energy’s predecessor NORQEB in 

1993, working in a range of roles. He now 

has an MBA to his credit and manages a 

large and diverse team of more than 70 

employees across the state.

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

29



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

30

As well, to improve the ongoing quality of 

information in Ergon Energy we are building an 

understanding of the criticality of data to support 

a single data model. The model will provide clarity 

and consistency in definitions, data quality and 

accountability. Together these projects will enable 

improvements in works management and, over time, 

the quality and efficiency of asset management and 

broader business outcomes. 

Building a high-  
performance organisation
As part of our preparations for the sale of our 

contestable retailing business, in November 2006 

we commenced an organisational realignment 

process to ensure our business model going forward 

reflected the new distribution, customer service 

focus of the business. This involved clarifying roles 

and responsibilities, and establishing a business unit 

partnering approach that best used the resources 

within the business to maximise customer benefits. 

In line with this, we reviewed Ergon Energy’s 

performance management framework to ensure 

a cohesive, consistent approach across the 

organisation. The outcome of this has been the 

development of a Management Operating System 

(MOS), which is currently being deployed throughout 

Ergon Energy. This system gives us better clarity, 

consistency and alignment via standardisation of 

performance measures.

Success through  
living the values
As major transformation initiatives, the JET Project 

and our performance management framework, 

discussed above, are making a significant ongoing 

contribution to the organisation’s culture. 

Ergon Energy’s cultural journey began in earnest  

in 2003 with agreement on the values our 

organisation would need to drive behaviours and 

ultimately our success. Ergon Energy believes that 

a values-based performance culture is essential to 

achieving high performance in terms of efficiency 

and effectiveness, adaptability and flexibility,  

and innovation and creativity. 

Progress along our cultural journey over the past 

year has included better clarity of accountabilities 

and individual contribution to organisational 

success. We also revitalised the organisation’s 

values. Now expressed as our SPIRIT - our Success 

will come from Professionalism, Integrity, Respect, 

Innovation and Teamwork. The goal is to embed 

our values deep into the consciousness of our 

employees, and therefore the culture of Ergon 

Energy as a whole, so that they are clearly apparent 

in our everyday working lives. 

Going forward, we’ll be focusing on step change 

in our organisational design, our mindset and 

behaviour, as well as our commitment to training 

and development. 

Bringing our people  
along on the journey
Accompanying our cultural change journey this 

year was a reaffirmation of the organisation’s 

commitment to becoming an ‘employer of choice’.

Ergon Energy’s independent ‘Have Your Say Survey’, 

conducted annually to get a better understanding 

of how we’re travelling as an ‘employer of 

choice’, indicates that employee satisfaction has 

consolidated over the past three years. A very 

pleasing result considering the level of change  

the organisation and our people are facing. The 

overall result of 13, which is the sum of all the 

areas of our performance that contribute to overall 

satisfaction with a rating of 70% or above, minus  

the performance areas where we scored 50% or 

below, indicates a high satisfaction rating across  

the organisation. 

Specifically, there continues to be a very high level of 

job pride, with 82% of employees in 2007 indicating 

that they agree or strongly agree that they are proud 

to tell others they work at Ergon Energy - up from 

77% in 2005. The survey also found that good progress 

has been made in our process improvements and 

measures taken towards becoming a more efficient 

organisation. Improvements have also been achieved 

in the areas of management practices, tools and 

equipment, and safety. 

There continues to be a very high level of job pride, with 82% of 
employees proud to tell others that they work at Ergon Energy.  
This, and the consolidation of the overall result, indicates a high  
level of satisfaction across the organisation. 

100%
2007

0%

Employee pride strong

2005

2003

50%

2004

2006

R
EV

IE
W

 O
F 

 
O

P
ER

AT
IO

N
S



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

31

The intention of the regulatory framework in which we 

operate is to impose ‘competitive’ pressures within a 

monopoly environment. Our objective is to ensure that 

within this regulatory framework, we retain flexibility and 

achieve a level of investment that allows us to deliver 

sound customer outcomes while managing key risks.  

It also allows us to maintain sustainable financial 

stability over the regulatory period. 

our regulatory environment 
The regulatory framework in which Ergon Energy 
operates is currently administered by two primary 
regulators: the Queensland Department of Mines 
and Energy (DME) and the Queensland Competition 
Authority (QCA). The Commonwealth’s Ministerial 
Council on Energy (MCE) has determined that the 
regulation of economic and a range of non-economic 
matters will be transferred to a national energy 
regulator, the Australian Energy Regulator (AER). 
This transfer is to take effect in 2008. 

The regulatory environment imposes disciplines on 
Ergon Energy to ensure that its network is efficiently 
planned, constructed, operated and maintained, 
and that the corporation does not extract ‘monopoly 
rents’ for its regulated network operations. Ergon 
Energy fully supports the regulator’s role in 
promoting efficient investment in, and efficient use 
of, electricity services. We also support the focus 
on protecting the long-term interests of consumers 
with respect to price and standards for the quality, 

reliability and security of electricity supply. 

the current revenue determination
The current regulatory determination, brought down 

by the QCA in April 2005, followed the Electricity 

Distribution and Service Delivery Report in 2004 

and supported a capital investment of $3.9 billion 

over five years to ensure we could deliver on 

customer expectations. Under this determination, 

we have been able to deliver the record capital and 

maintenance expenditure programs outlined on 

pages 19-20. Details of our expenditure compared 

to the regulatory allowance is publicly available 

in our Network Management Plan . Over recent 

years, expenditure levels have been above those 

allowed by the determinations - demonstrating our 

commitment to addressing network issues and the 

need to deliver an escalating customer-initiated 

capital works program (Pg 19).

looking forward to 2010
The transition of economic regulation away from the 

local jurisdictional regulator (QCA) to the AER has 

associated risks and uncertainties for Ergon Energy. In 

addition to the move from a state regime to a national 

regime, the nature and scope of the various regulators’ 

powers is changing. Ergon Energy will follow a ‘least 

risk’ approach to ensuring that the regulated business 

is adequately funded.

Our goal is to ensure the new arrangements 

accommodate Ergon Energy’s unique environment 

and, while accepting the importance of pressures on 

efficiency and cost improvement, to be continually 

innovative in our approaches to asset management 

and customer service. We want to continue to 

strive for greater efficiency while, at the same time, 

maintaining or improving service standards. 

Our regulatory proposal, if accepted by the AER, should 

result in the best outcome for customers in terms of 

price and service, and also give the right incentives 

to Ergon Energy. We are carefully considering the 

categorisation of services with a view to moving some 

areas out of the fully regulated regime where there is a 

demonstrable benefit to customers and Ergon Energy. 

Ergon Energy anticipates that its traditional asset 

platform will be overlaid with non-traditional solutions 

to meet customer needs, optimise asset operation, 

add customer value and decrease real cost of service. 

The approach of using business innovation, investment 

and ‘beyond the meter’ solutions will be part of our 

submission to the Australian Energy Regulator’s (AER) 

regulatory review.

We will also continue to work closely with the 

regulatory bodies to provide input, as the advocate 

for regional Queensland, in relation to new national 

electricity rules and laws and energy retail pricing 

outcomes. We are also working to ensure key 

regulatory requirements in relation to Renewable 

Energy Certificates (RECs), Gas Electricity 

Certificates (GECs) and Community Service 

Obligations (CSOs) arrangements continue  

to be met.

DElIVErIng  
In tHE nEW  
rEgulatory 
EnVIronMEnt

Ergon Energy’s business is, for the most part, ‘regulated’. We are currently in 
the data-capture year for a revenue submission to the regulator in early 2009. 
This is a key priority for us as it will effectively determine the level of funding 
available to deliver on our customers’ expectations for the five years from 2010.



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

32

This outstanding profit result was primarily due  
to the significant contribution from the sale of  
Ergon Energy’s contestable retail business and 
certain unregulated generation assets during the 
year (Pg 26 for the Powerdirect sale package). The 
sale package contributed $1.0 billion in profit to the 
consolidated profit of Ergon Energy. 

The strength of our operational financial 
performance in 2006/07 was also supported by 
excellent results across all main operating entities 
within the Ergon Energy group with an increase in 
EBT excluding the sale to $247.5 million.

Regulated revenue was in accordance with 
Queensland Competition Authoritys (QCA) targets, 
while capital contributions exceeded QCA targets 
due to continued high demand for customer-
requested capital works.

During the year the group delivered operational 
savings in the regulated network maintenance 
program, particularly in the areas of forced and 
vegetation maintenance and within corporate 
support costs.

a record capital program  
is delivered 
Ergon Energy delivered a very challenging $806.5 
million capital works program, which was above the 
previous year’s record program, predominantly due 
to the high demand for customer-initiated capital 
works (Pg 20). 

retail operations realigned 
With the successful sale of our contestable retail 
business in March 2007 (Pg 26), the retail operations 
of Ergon Energy have been subject to restructuring. 
As a result, the financial results for the year reflect 
the operations of Powerdirect Australia Pty Ltd for 
the first eight months of the year and Ergon Energy 
Queensland for the last eight months. Ergon Energy 
Queensland Pty Ltd was incorporated in early 
2007 to service those Ergon Energy customers in 
regional Queensland that were not sold as part of the 
Powerdirect sales package. Approximately 600,000 
customers were transferred from Powerdirect 
Australia Pty Ltd (formerly named Ergon Energy Pty Ltd) 
to Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd. 

Up to the date of sale, Powerdirect Australia Pty Ltd  
contributed an EBT of $116.1 million to the group. 
The Powerdirect sale package performance was 
a result of strong growth in its customer base, 
particularly in the Victorian retailer acquired in 
2005/06 and the transfer of 390,000 customers 
from Sun Retail to Powerdirect Australia Pty Ltd in 
November 2006.

For Ergon Energy Queensland, the EBT for the 
eight months of operations was $6.2 million. This 
EBT included the gross margin from the franchise 
customer base, favourable movements in the 
markets on derivative contracts and environmental 
certificates and costs incurred in executing the 

Powerdirect sale package.

Ergon Energy delivered a very strong financial performance in 2006/07 
with a Net Profit After Tax of $1.2 billion. The sale of our contestable 
retailing business contributed a one-off $1.0 billion to this result,  
with normal operating profit before tax (EBT) increasing to $247.5 million.

Ergon Energy’s asset base has more than doubled to $7.7 billion  
over the past four years as a result of record investment in the 
electricity network.

Sale boosts
Net Profit After Tax

2006

$1,200M
2007

20052003 2004

$600M

$0M

$8,000M
2007

$3,000M

2005

2003

2004

2006

$5,500M

Growing our
 asset base

Our Financial Performance

Ergon Energy delivered a very strong financial performance in 
2006/07 with consolidated Earnings Before Tax (EBT) of $1.3 billion 
and a Net Profit After Tax (NPAT) of $1.2 billion, while growing 
Ergon Energy’s total asset base by 16% to $7.7 billion. 

Strong  
FInanCIal  
pErForManCE



Challenges to grow up with

Ergon Energy is using graduate 
recruitment and development as 
an important tool for enhancing 
our organisation’s expertise at 
the grassroots level. The program 
ensures that as a business we have 
relevant and up-to-date skills, as 
well as the qualifications to meet 
the resource requirements of our 
massive works program. We want to 
‘grow’ competent people to take on 
the challenges of tomorrow. 
Our graduates are tertiary qualified and 

looking to build practical expertise and 

experience over the three-year program. 

For some, a graduate position is their first 

‘real’ job. While on the graduate program, 

Jenny Gannon was exposed to a range of 

development opportunities designed to 

give a broad understanding of our industry 

while enhancing her technical capability. 

She worked in a number of locations and 

was involved in everything from powerline 

network planning design to power station 

design standards - experience she credits 

to her current success in a full time role 

as Generation Project Engineer. Most 

recently she has been working to develop 

viable contracts and processes for using 

embedded generation, including photovoltaic 

or ‘solar’ cells and other new technologies 

within residential premises. This work will 

help enable Ergon Energy to complete an 

important part of the Solar Cities project, 

which will see photovoltaic cells increasingly 

supplying electricity back into the grid (Pg 24).

Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

33



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

3�

the Corporate report explained 
The Corporate Report for Ergon Energy Corporation 

Limited and Controlled Entities consists of the 

Directors’ Report, Income Statements, Balance 

Sheets, Statements of Recognised Income and 

Expense, Cash Flow Statements, Notes to the 

Financial Statements, as well as the Directors’ 

Declaration, Independent Audit Report and Auditor’s 

Independence Declaration.

In this section we aim to provide a brief commentary 

on the information in the Corporate Report, including 

an outline of the conclusions represented by the four 

key financial statements. In addition, we have included 

information addressing commonly asked questions. 

This section is not intended to be comprehensive. 

For full disclosures please refer to the Corporate 

Report provided on disc with this document, which 

have been audited by the Auditor-General of 

Queensland. Alternatively, a printed version can be 

obtained by contacting us on 13 10 46.

What are Ergon Energy’s assets?

This financial year we have grown our total asset 

base to $7.7 billion, an increase of $1.1 billion.  

The major component of our total assets comprises 

$5.5 billion of property, plant and equipment, 

primarily the regulated electricity network assets 

across our electricity distribution network. These 

assets are valued each year consistent with the 

methodology determined by the QCA, as our regulator.

Other significant assets consist of cash ($518.3 

million, which is much higher than at this time last 

year as a portion of the sale proceeds is yet to be 

distributed to the Shareholder) and trade receivables 

relating primarily to franchise customers. Current 

trade receivables and financial assets are also 

significant, with balances of $467.2 million and 

$517.1 million respectively. 

Where does our revenue come from?

Our total revenue has increased by 87% from last 

year to $4.2 billion. The primary contributors to 

the significant increase were the profit from the 

Powerdirect sale package, growth in distribution 

network charges, contestable retail sales as a result 

of growth in the customer base and the transfer 

of 390,000 customers from Sun Retail. Other main 

sources of revenue for the group include capital 

contributions revenue, derived from the increasing 

demand for customer-initiated capital works and 

Community Service Obligation revenue. 

The Community Service Obligation revenue is 

compensation received from the Queensland 

Government for the cost of servicing Ergon 

Energy’s electricity customers that is not covered 

by the revenue collected from customers through 

electricity tariffs. Ergon Energy’s revenue from the 

use of our electricity distribution network is derived 

from both our retail business and the retailers of 

contestable customers in regional Queensland and 

is determined by the QCA. 

As background to the Powerdirect sale package 

during the year, Ergon Energy Corporation Limited, 

the ultimate parent entity, executed a trade sale of 

Ergon Energy’s contestable retail business, certain 

unregulated generation assets and approximately 

390,000 of Sun Retail’s franchise customers. 

Proceeds from the sale totalled $1.2 billion with the 

profit totalling $1.0 billion as noted above. 

What are our main operating expenses?

For 2006/07, our operating expenses amounted 

to $514.9 million, up 12% predominantly due to 

expenses related to the Powerdirect sale package 

and overall employee costs. Employee costs are one 

of our largest expenses, totalling $197.7 million for 

the year, which is an increase of 4% from last year. 

This is mainly due to the continued increase in the 

size of the workforce required to deliver our network 

improvement programs, together with the increasing 

costs of operating in a highly competitive labour 

market, partially offset by the reduction in staff 

numbers as a result of the Powerdirect sale. Total 

materials and contractor services costs of $174.5 

million have remained relatively stable compared to 

the prior year. These costs are primarily related to 

our asset inspection and vegetation management 

programs and customer-initiated construction and 

maintenance works.

What liabilities do we owe?

Our massive capital and operating program is 

funded from revenues and borrowings. Ergon 

Energy’s total liabilities amount to $5.3 billion. 

The largest individual liability is our interest-bearing 

loan with Queensland Treasury Corporation of  

$2.5 billion. This increase of $369.1 million from 

last year has been utilised to fund our record capital 

works programs. 

The second largest liability is the deferred  

income tax liability of $1.2 billion. Some of our  

other main liabilities include trade payables  

($809.2 million), which consists of trade creditors 

and dividends not yet paid to the Shareholders, 

financial liabilities of $538.4 million mainly from 

hedging and trading activities.

FI
N

AN
C

IA
L 

P
ER

FO
R

M
AN

C
E



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

3�

For the fifth consecutive year,  

Ergon Energy has maintained a AA+ 

long-term corporate credit rating from 

international credit rating agency, 

Standard and Poor’s. The rating places 

Ergon Energy in the same league as 

some of Australia’s top companies 

and reflects the company’s stable 

revenue stream, as well as the strong 

Queensland Government support 

for Ergon Energy as a wholly owned 

Government commercial entity.

What returns do we give to our 

Shareholders?

A profit after tax of $1.2 billion has 

enabled Ergon Energy to pay a dividend 

to the Queensland State Government, 

as our Shareholder. Dividends paid in 

2006/07 are comprised of $87.5 million in 

dividends provided at 30 June 2006 out of 

2005/06 operating profits and additional 

dividends of $500.0 million relating to 

the partial return of the proceeds on the 

Powerdirect sale. The dividend of $87.5 

million which relates to the 2005/06 

profits, reflects an increase in dividends 

paid of 6.6%. 

A further dividend of $455.4 million 

comprising the remaining consideration 

received from the Powerdirect sale 

($363.0 million) and 2006/07 profits 

($92.4 million) will be paid to the 

shareholders in the 2007/08 financial year. 

What do our key financial ratios mean?

The ratios below are useful in analysing 

the financial position and trends (Pg 5) of 

our corporation in comparison to other 

companies in the electricity industry. 

RATIO 2006/0711 2005/06 2004/05 DESCRIPTION

Return on  
average assets 

21.4% 5.6% 5.7%
Reflects the efficiency of our assets to  
generate earnings.

Return on  
average equity 

47.7% 5.8% 4.8%
This represents the returns generated on money our 
Shareholder has invested in Ergon Energy.

Gearing 50.6% 45.1% 42.3%
Our gearing is a measure that demonstrates the 
prudential level to which our activities are funded by 
owner’s funds versus borrowed funds.

Interest cover  
(times)

7.0 4.4 4.4
Shows our ability to adequately meet the interest  
on current borrowings.

11. 2006/07 ratios include the impact of the retail sale during the year.

INCOME STATEMENT $’000
Revenue   4,207,554
Network/Electricity Purchases (1,903,413)
Operating Expenses (514,937) 
Depreciation Expense (251,391)
Finance Charges (253,862) 
Share in Equity Accounted  
Interests Profit/Loss (220) 

Earnings Before Tax 1,283,731
Tax Expense  (85,638) 

Net Profit after Tax 1,198,093

BALANCE SHEET $’000
Current Assets 1,613,153
Non Current Assets 6,102,550

Total Assets  7,715,703

Current Liabilities 1,475,543
Non Current Liabilities 3,802,439
Total Liabilities 5,277,982

Net Assets  2,437,721

STATEMENTS OF RECOGNISED  
INCOME AND EXPENSE $’000
Asset Revaluation  (112,436)
Superannuation Actuarial  33,102
Cash flow hedges 4

Income recognised  
to Equity   (79,330)
Net Profit After Tax 1,198,093

Total Income and Expense 1,118,763

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS  $’000
Opening Cash  222,927
Operating Activities  388,256
Investing Activities  416,784
Financing Activities  (509,673)

Cash Held  518,294

The Income Statement 
demonstrates the extent 
to which the Shareholder’s 
equity has been increased 
or decreased by the 
ordinary earnings of 
activities during the year.

Ergon Energy’s Earnings 
Before Tax has consistently 
trended upwards since 
2001/02.

The Balance Sheet depicts 
the Assets and Liabilities 
that make up the Owner’s 
Equity position at the end  
of the financial year.

The total asset base of 
our company has grown 
significantly over the 
past five years due to the 
massive capital works 
program underway to 
improve the electricity 
network.

This statement 
shows changes to the 
organisation’s equity 
arising from operating 
surpluses or deficits 
for its controlled and 
administered operations 
and the revaluation of our 
asset base. The results 
include a significant 
contribution from the  
sale of our contestable 
retailing business.

The Statement of  
Cash Flows reflects the 
nature of the cash inflows 
and outflows for all our 
operations.

Ergon EnErgy CorporatIon lIMItED  
- ConSolIDatED SuMMary 2006/07



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

36

Ergon Energy’s Board of Directors is responsible  

for the corporate governance of the organisation.  

The business operates within a corporate governance 

framework, detailed on the following pages, which 

provides a comprehensive process for managing the 

business with integrity and in the best interests of our 

stakeholders. This is supported by ethical leadership, 

risk assessment and performance monitoring by our 

Directors and managers. 

In effect, Ergon Energy’s governance framework 

regulates the operations of the organisation by assigning 

decision rights and accountabilities, as well as setting out 

the criteria for decision-making and the organisation’s 

operations. At a minimum, the framework ensures the 

business is able to manage critical risks and that it 

complies with all relevant legislation and regulations.

Ergon Energy’s governance practices are supported 

by a commitment to the Principles of Good Corporate 

Governance and Best Practice Recommendations, 

released in March 2003 by the Australian Stock 

Exchange (ASX) Corporate Governance Council, where 

the principles are applicable to a Government Owned 

Corporation (GOC). 

In addition, we are guided by the State of Queensland 

(Queensland Treasury) Corporate Governance Guidelines 

for GOCs, which were drafted with regard to the ASX 

Principles, Reports from the Queensland Auditor-

General and the Organisation of Economic Co-operation 

and Development Principles of Corporate Governance 

in 2005. In some instances, the recommendations in 

the guidelines differ from those in the principles. As 

a result, during the year, a number of new policies 

and procedures, including our communications and 

disclosures to the shareholding Ministers, were 

developed to respond to these differences. 

Ergon Energy’s corporate governance processes  

were reviewed by the external rating agency RepuTex  

in September 2006 and were shown to be maintaining  

a ‘High’ rating in the Corporate Governance category  

with demonstrated performance improvement. 

To support our governance framework, we have begun 

to focus on the tools and techniques used throughout 

the organisation to capture the decision points, 

accountabilities and business rules that guide the 

operations of Ergon Energy. 

Ergon Energy will continue to review its policies and 
practices in light of further developments in corporate 
governance and new guidelines that are generally accepted 
by the business community. Details of our compliance have 
been provided in the online ASX Compliance Index  
and are referenced throughout this section.

our planning and reporting 
framework 
Significant work has been undertaken during the 
year to improve strategic and business planning 
processes for Ergon Energy. This has produced a clear 
understanding within Ergon Energy of the key strategic 
issues that must be addressed to move towards our 
vision to become a ‘world-class, customer-driven 
energy business’ in our new operating environment.

Ergon Energy commits significant resources to its 
business planning efforts. This process is seen as 
critical to our business success as it defines our 
strategic intent for approval by our shareholding 
Ministers (Pg 6-7) and aligns our corporate priorities 
with stakeholder expectations generally. In the current 
environment, it is also important in ensuring human 
resources and other longer-term plans can be put in 
place to meet future needs. 

Our strategic planning framework also aims to build 
ownership of our corporate priorities at all levels 
of the organisation. This is being supported by the 
implementation of a business performance framework, 
which integrates the corporate priorities as part of the 
enterprise transformation project (Pg 30). This work 
will see significant improvement in the alignment of 
performance measures at all levels with corporate 
and business unit priorities and enable improved 
performance monitoring against our plans.

The first step in this business planning process is to 
channel the information gathered about what our 
customers and other key stakeholders value - gathered 
through our many stakeholder feedback mechanisms 
(Sustainability Report) - into the decision-making 
processes across the organisation. This is done at the 
strategic planning level and for the formulation of  
specific initiatives.

Best-Practice Corporate Governance

Ergon Energy believes effective corporate governance  
is a key component in delivering sustainable business  
performance across all of its key result areas. 

MEEtIng  
BESt-praCtICE  
CorporatE  
goVErnanCE



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

37

What are our 
stakeholder 
expectations?  
What issues do  
we face? 

What is the most appropriate 
strategic direction to  
adopt over the next five 
years? This document, 
the Corporate Plan and 
Statement of Corporate 
Intent are consulted at 
shareholder level and 
approved by the Board.

To keep the 
Executive and 
Board informed 
of how we are 
performing 
against targets  
and of major 
issues. 

How does each 
business unit 
plan to support 
the delivery of the 
Corporate Plan, 
over the coming 
year and in the 
longer term?

What are 
our specific 
corporate 
priorities and 
performance 
measures for 
the next five 
years?

These documents aim to  
keep our broader  
stakeholders informed of 
our performance and future 
challenges.

To keep our 
Shareholders 
informed of how we 
are performing in 
each area against 
targets and what 
issues we are 
facing.

How individuals are contributing to the  
Business Unit Plans. 

A public document that details the  
distribution network’s capability and key challenges 
and our strategic response, including details of 
our five-year augmentation and performance 
improvement plans. 

Ergon Energy’s one-year performance  
agreement with our Shareholders – including 
performance targets and our Employment and 
Industrial Relations Plan. This document is 
tabled in Parliament with the corresponding 
Annual Report.

Specifically, the Board and the Executive engage with the 
State Government via regular briefings and through the 
reporting regime prescribed by the Government Owned 
Corporations Act 1993 to ensure that the operation and 
strategic direction of the business is consistent with 
the Government’s energy policy and generally meets 
its expectations as our Shareholder. Ergon Energy has 
established policies that cover our communication 
obligations around public safety, probity, occupational health 
and safety, employment practices, privacy and environmental 
protection. ASX Best Practice Recommendation 5,6,10.1.

The illustration over shows the annual planning process  
from the environmental scan through to the reporting stage.  
The focus of this process is on the five-year planning horizon.  
Our Statement of Corporate Intent, on the other hand, is a 
one-year agreement with our shareholding Ministers (Pg 6-7).  
The strategic planning process is also supported by a 20-year 
Asset Management Plan for the network that reflects the 
investment life-cycle of our network assets. 

Committed to ethical  
business practice
Ergon Energy embraces ethical business practice as a 
fundamental part of our culture. It is seen as critical to 
supporting our corporate values and, therefore, to realising 
our strategic plans and ultimately our vision. 

The Board and management are committed to conducting all 
business activities legally, ethically and with strict observance 
of the highest standards of integrity and propriety. To meet 
this commitment, sound corporate governance practices and 
policies have been adopted by the Board and implemented at 
all levels of management. 

Each Director is expected to have regard for these practices 
and policies in the performance of his or her duties as a 
Director of the company. The Board of Ergon Energy has a 
Board Charter  and a formal Directors’ Code of Conduct 

 and Conflicts of Interests Guidelines to assist with these 
governance objectives. ASX Best Practice Recommendation 3.1.

Ergon Energy’s management is also expected to act 

appropriately and practice ethical behaviour. This expectation 

comes directly through the Board, and during the year has been 

supported by the ongoing roll out of a Values-Driven Leadership 

program, the revitalisation of the values, as well as generally 

through our employee Code of Conduct. 

It is also intrinsic to our learning and development programs, 

such as the Leadership Foundations and Leadership  

Excellence programs, our Succession Program and leadership 

development coaching, as well as the Leadership Capability 

Centre established to objectively assess the behaviour of 

developing managers.

We have also continued to operate the FairCall Service, 

established in 2003, as a means by which staff, contractors and 

members of the public can report unethical conduct, breach of 

corporate policy - such as the Code of Conduct  - or suspected 

fraud. The service is operated by an independent service 

provider and reflects the principles embodied in the various 

whistleblowers’ protection standards and ensures fairness to all 

concerned. During the year, action was taken to investigate all 

allegations lodged using the FairCall Service and, where these 

were substantiated, appropriate disciplinary measures were 

applied. ASX Best Practice Recommendation 3.1.

Company restructure complete
The most significant outcome from the Queensland 

Government’s restructure of the state’s energy industry 

announced in April 2006 was the sale of Ergon Energy’s 

contestable retail operations in March 2007, including the 

Powerdirect business acquired in late 2005 (Pg 32). To prepare 

the contestable retail business for sale, Ergon Energy Pty Ltd  

was established as a stand-alone business with its own 

governance framework to manage our contestable market 

activities in readiness for its eventual sale, which was 

completed on 1 March 2007. 

annual StratEgIC plannIng proCESS

ENVIRONMENTAL 
PLAN

STRATEGIC  
PLAN 

CORPORATE 
PLAN

BUSINESS  
UNIT PLANS

QUARTERLy  
REPORTS 

ANNUAL REPORT/  
SUSTAINABILITy REPORT

NETWORk  
MANAGEMENT PLAN

STATEMENT OF  
CORPORATE INTENT

PERFORMANCE  
MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS

MONThLy  
REPORTS 



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

38

For an illustration of the new company structure 

refer to page 46. Ergon Energy continues to service 

around 600,000 franchise customers in regional 

Queensland through a new retail entity - Ergon 

Energy Queensland Pty Ltd (EEQ). As a wholly  

owned subsidiary of Ergon Energy Corporation 

Limited, Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd has a 

Board consisting of senior executives of the  

parent company. 

Ergon Energy’s other subsidiary is Ergon Energy 

Telecommunications Pty Ltd, trading as Nexium 

Telecommunications - a licensed telecommunications 

carrier offering wholesale high-speed data capacity. 

The activities of every company in the group are 

overseen by their own Boards, which meet regularly. 

The Board of Ergon Energy Telecommunications 

Pty Ltd and Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd have 

adopted the Directors Code of Conduct  applicable 

to the Ergon Energy Board and applicable Ergon 

Energy management and governance policies as 

amended from time to time. The Board of SPARQ 

Solutions Pty Ltd has a Corporate Governance 

Manual, which includes a Code of Conduct based on 

those approved by its shareholders.

Ergon Energy Corporation Limited is also a 

shareholder in two joint ventures with Energex 

Limited - Service Essentials Pty Ltd, which provides 

back-office retail services and SPARQ Solutions Pty 

Ltd, which provides IT&T solutions and services to 

both Ergon Energy and to Energex Limited. Detailed 

shareholder agreements guide the governance 

of these companies with their individual Boards, 

comprising executives from both Ergon Energy and 

Energex Limited, meeting monthly. 

Board of Directors
Independence

All of the Directors of the parent company, including 

the Chairman, are non-executive directors. The 

independence of Directors is assessed by the 

Board against the seven criteria listed in the ASX 

Corporate Governance Guidelines. When making 

the assessment, materiality is judged on a case-by-

case basis by reference to each Director’s individual 

circumstances. All of the Directors are considered 

by the Board to be independent. ASX Best Practice 

Recommendation 2.1, 2.2, 2.3.

Role of the Board 

The Board has overall responsibility for the 

management of the company’s business and affairs. 

The Board has delegated functions to management, 

and specifically reserved certain matters to the 

Board. These matters reserved to the Board 

are outlined in a Board Charter  and a policy 

document Delegation of Powers. ASX Best Practice 

Recommendation 1.1.

Review of Performance

The Board reviews its own performance and that of 

the Committees of the Board at least bi-annually 

to ensure that they are working effectively. The 

process is facilitated by an external consultant and 

includes one-on-one interviews with the Directors, 

followed by a workshop to present and discuss the 

findings from the interviews. Elements reviewed 

include overall board performance, roles, functions, 

relationships, process and continuing improvement. 

The last performance review of the Board and the 

members was conducted in June 2005. With the 

corporate restructure associated with the sale of the 

contestable retail business now complete, the latest 

review process has commenced.

The Board set key performance indicators for 

the Chief Executive which link to the strategic 

objectives of the organisation. The Board reviews the 

performance of the Chief Executive and the group 

based on the achievement of the Key Performance 

Indicators (KPIs).

This process cascades to the next level of 

management with the Chief Executive conducting 

performance reviews with each member of the 

Executive Management Team and comparing 

performance against previously agreed KPIs agreed 

in advance. ASX Best Practice Recommendation 8.1.

Directors’ Education

New Directors are provided with an orientation 

program by management, in conjunction with the 

Chairman, to assist them to fulfil their duties and 

responsibilities. The program includes discussions 

with the Chief Executive and members of the 

Executive Management Team, the provision of 

reading material, briefings and workshops. These 

include details of the Director’s rights, duties and 

responsibilities, the company’s strategic plans, its 

significant financial, accounting and risk management 

issues, its Code of Conduct , management structure 

and its internal and external auditors. 

Directors are also encouraged to keep up to date 

on relevant topical issues. To maintain an in-depth 

understanding of our operations and allow them to 

meet with regional stakeholders, the Board meets 

both in Brisbane and in our key regional centres.  

ASX Best Practice Recommendation 8.1.

The Directors Code of Conduct  provides for each 

Director to have the right to seek independent 

professional advice at the company’s expense, 

B
ES

T-
P

R
AC

TI
C

E 
C

O
R

P
O

R
AT

E 
G

O
VE

R
N

AN
C

E



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

39

subject to the prior approval of the Chairman. The 

Board has the authority to conduct or direct any 

investigation required to fulfil its responsibilities and 

has the ability to retain, at the company’s expense, 

such legal, accounting or other services, consultants 

or experts as it considers necessary from time 

to time in the performance of its duties. ASX Best 

Practice Recommendation 8.1.

Directors’ Duties

The Corporations Act 2001 applies to Ergon Energy 

Corporation Limited and the other companies in the 

group. Accordingly, the statutory duties of Directors 

apply and the Board follows normal procedures for 

the disclosure of standing interests, and material 

personal interests, of Directors and how the Board 

deals with them. 

The Board regularly reviews the register of 

Director’s interests and all new declarations 

of interest by Directors are brought to the 

attention of the other Directors. ASX Best Practice 

Recommendation 3.1,3.2.

Remuneration

Directors are remunerated separately from executive 

management. Directors’ emoluments are set by the 

State Government, with other fees and allowances 

determined on the basis of meetings attended and 

expenditure incurred in performing their roles as 

Directors of the Company. Executive Directors do not 

receive additional payment for their role as director 

of a company. Non-executive Directors of the 

company do not participate in any variable reward 

or at risk plan and are not eligible for retirement 

benefits other than for statutory superannuation. 

ASX Best Practice Recommendation 9.1, 9.3, 9.5.

Deed of Access and Indemnity

The company has entered into a Deed of Access and 

Indemnity with each Director giving them right of 

access to all documents that were provided to them 

during their term in office, and for a period of seven 

years after ceasing to be a Director. 

Committees of the Board
To assist with the discharge of Directors’ duties,  

the Board has established sub-committees to  

consider and respond to particular issues faced by 

Ergon Energy. 

In March 2007, the Board committees were 

restructured in the context of the sale of the 

contestable retailing operations and subsequent 

reconfiguration of the business around regulated 

network services and regulated retailing to 

subsidised customers in regional Queensland.

The current committees are the Audit and Financial Risk 

Committee, Operational Risk Committee and People 

Committee. The major changes made to the committee 

structure and objectives are as follows:

 Business Development Committee was discontinued.

 Financial Risk Committee was discontinued and 

the functions were incorporated within an expanded 

charter for the Audit and Legal Compliance 

Committee, which was renamed Audit and Financial 

Risk Committee.

 The Operational Risk Committee was established 

as a new committee to address general risk and 

compliance matters including legal compliance, 

safety, the environment, assets and other 

operational risks.

 The Safety, People and Environment Committee 

was restructured as the People Committee, with 

responsibility for employee relations, remuneration  

and organisational culture and development.

Details of the members of the committees of the  

Board in place during 2006/07 and the number of 

meetings attended by each Director are available in  

the Corporate Report.

As part of the company’s governance framework, each 

committee operates according to a Charter , which 

are summarised below along with a statement of the 

key activities undertaken by each committee. ASX Best 

Practice Recommendation 4.2, 4.3, 4.4.

Audit and Financial Risk Committee - The committee 

and its predecessors approved and monitored Ergon 

Energy’s in-house internal audit program and provided 

ongoing assurances on financial integrity, financial 

and energy markets risk and compliance issues and 

regulatory reporting.

This year, the committee and its predecessors oversaw  

a number of significant audits, undertaken by the  

Internal Audit team, in relation to Project JET (Pg 28)  

and key corporate processes including payroll, 

warehousing and inventory and fixed assets.

The committee and its predecessors also reviewed the 

probity arrangements implemented for the sale process 

for the contestable electricity retailer, Powerdirect 

Australia Pty Ltd, and approved the accounting and 

taxation transactions to record the sale and to repatriate 

the proceeds to the Shareholding Ministers. 

The report from the Australian Taxation Office (ATO)  

on its Compliance Risk Review of Ergon Energy’s  

income tax affairs for the period 2002 to 2004 was 

received and it was noted that there are no issues that 

require audit by the ATO.



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

�0

John Bird FCPA FAICD FTIA   
Director  
[First Appointed 9 November 2006]  
Term of Office 1 Year

As a Registered Company Auditor,  
Mr Bird provides considerable 
experience and direction to Ergon 
Energy through his chairmanship 
of the Audit and Financial Risk 
Committee. He was formerly a 
Managing Partner in Brown and Bird 
Certified Practising Accountants 
in Mackay. Mr Bird is Chair of 
the Queensland Labor Group of 
Companies and of ESI Financial 
Services Pty Ltd and a director 
of Electricity Supply Industry 
Superannuation (QLD) Ltd. As well as 
his role as Chairman of Ergon Energy’s 
Audit and Financial Risk Committee, 
Mr Bird is also a member of the 
People Committee. He previously 
served as deputy chairman of the 
electricity retailer Ergon Energy Pty 
Ltd for a period of seven years.

Barry taylor MAICD  
Deputy Chairman  
[First Appointed 10 June 1999]  
Term of Office 8 Years

Barry Taylor is a lawyer and Notary 
Public. Barry developed a legal firm 
known as Suthers Taylor which  
merged with MacDonnells Law in  
2006. MacDonnells Law has offices  
in Brisbane, Townsville and Cairns.  
He has extensive experience in 
corporate, commercial and property 
law together with planning and 
environmental law. Mr Taylor has in 
excess of 25 years corporate,  
business and legal experience,  
together with a range of commercial 
interests in the property development, 
quarrying and entertainment  
industries. Mr Taylor’s directorships 
include Townsville Enterprise Limited.  
He is also a member of the Urban 
Development Institute of Australia.  
Mr Taylor chairs Ergon Energy’s 
Operational Risk Committee and is  
a member of the Audit and Financial  
Risk Committee.

Keith Hilless BE FIEAust FAIM MAICD 

Chairman  
[First Appointed 1 July 2002]  
Term of Office 5 Years

Keith Hilless brings to his role as 
Chairman experience gained from a 
career in the electricity supply industry 
spanning over 50 years. Prior to taking  
up the role as Chairman, Mr Hilless  
held the position of Managing Director 
with international energy corporation  
NRG Asia Pacific Ltd for five years. He 
served as the Queensland Electricity 
Commissioner with oversight of  
electricity generation, transmission, 
distribution and regulation in  
Queensland from 1991 to 1994. 
Throughout his career Mr Hilless also 
held a number of engineering and 
executive roles with the Queensland 
Transmission and Supply Corporation 
and Ergon Energy’s predecessor 
organisations, SWQEB and NORQEB.  
He is the National President, as well  
as a director, of the Australian Institute  
of Management (AIM) and was  
previously the Chairman of the AIM 
Queensland and Northern Territory.  
He is currently a member of the  
Council of Queensland University of 
Technology and Chairman of Queensland 
University of Technology Enterprise 
Holdings Pty Ltd. Mr Hilless is a member 
of all Ergon Energy Board Committees.

our Board
B

ES
T-

P
R

AC
TI

C
E 

C
O

R
P

O
R

AT
E 

G
O

VE
R

N
AN

C
E



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

�1

Helen Stanton BE MAICD 
Director  
[First Appointed 1 July 2005] 
Term of Office 2 Years

Ingham-based engineer 
Helen Stanton is an 
independent business 
improvement consultant, 
specialising in strategy 
implementation, business 
process analysis and  
six sigma. Ms Stanton is a 
member of the Australian 
Institute of Mining and 
Metallurgy, Women in 
Technology and Chair of 
Hinchinbrook Employment 
Services Association Inc. Ms 
Stanton is member of Ergon 
Energy’s Operational  
Risk Committee.

Wayne Myers MAICD 
Director  
[First Appointed 5 July 2001]  
Term of Office 6 Years

Wayne Myers is Managing 
Director of Sirocco 
Technologies Group 
Limited, a technology 
integration, services and 
investment company. Mr 
Myers has worked in the 
Information Technology and 
Telecommunications industry 
for over 30 years. Mr Myers is 
a member of the Australian 
Institute of Company 
Directors. He is Chair of the 
Queensland Government’s 
Major Sports Facilities 
Authority and a Director with 
John Paul College, Brisbane. 
Mr Myers is a member of 
Ergon Energy’s Operational 
Risk Committee and People 
Committee.

andrew robertson BCom CA FAICD  

Director  
[First Appointed 10 June 1999] 
Term of Office 8 Years

Andrew Robertson, as Director of  
ABN AMRO Morgans Limited, brings 
to the Board expertise in the areas of 
finance and investment. He holds a 
Bachelor of Commerce degree, is an 
Affiliate of the Australian Stock  
Exchange Ltd, and a fellow of the 
Australian Institute of Company  
Directors. He is also a Director of  
several of ABN AMRO Morgans  
Limited subsidiary companies.  
Mr Robertson is a member of  
Ergon Energy’s Audit and Financial  
Risk Committee.

terri Hamilton LLB DipFP FAICD 
Director  
[First Appointed 1 July 2005]  
Term of Office 2 Years

Ms Hamilton is currently a  
consultant in the financial  
services industry. In the last  
22 years, she has held senior 
management positions within  
the financial services sector  
and has extensive experience 
in regulatory, compliance, risk 
management and governance  
issues. Ms Hamilton is currently  
a trustee of QSuper, member  
of ASIC’s QLD Regional Liaison 
Committee and is an  
independent director of the  
Board of Teachers’ Union Health.  
Ms Hamilton is a member of  
Ergon Energy’s People  
Committee.

The principal operating company in the Ergon Energy group during the year in review was Ergon Energy 

Corporation Limited (EECL). EECL is governed by the provisions of the Corporations Act 2001, except as otherwise 

provided by the Government Owned Corporations Act 1993. The entity has a Board of Directors appointed by 

Queensland’s Governor-in-Council in accordance with the Government Owned Corporations Act 1993.

Details of the members of the Committees of the Boards in place during 2006/07, the number of 
meetings attended by each Director and payments to Directors are available in the Corporate Report.



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

�2

The survey of ethics and fraud risks undertaken 

to update the earlier review conducted by external 

consultants in 2005 identified the top ten risks areas.

Management action plans to minimise the potential of 

fraud occurring in these risk areas were endorsed. 

In keeping with International Standards for the 

Professional Practice of Internal Auditing, the 

committee has commenced the process of engaging 

external consultants to review the company’s 

internal audit function.

The committee and its predecessors approved the 

governance framework for the franchise retailer, 

Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd, in the form of a 

risk policy and strategies for conducting hedging 

activities and to reduce risk as a participant in the 

national electricity market.

Operational Risk Committee - the committee and its 

predecessors assisted the Board in its response to 

business and operational risks, other than financial 

and energy risks, as well as legal compliance. This 

includes general risk and compliance covered by the 

previous Audit and Legal Compliance Committee, 

assistance to the Boards’ oversight responsibilities 

in relation to health and safety, including 

community safety, as well as environmental risks 

and exposures, and claims management. A major 

focus was on the goal of achieving zero injuries 

in the workplace. The committees reviewed the 

strategic direction for health and safety, initiatives 

implemented and the results achieved.

Particular emphasis was placed on plans to improve 

the safety performance of contractors which included 

introducing safety related KPIs for contractors and 

improving the consistency and a targeted approach 

to the auditing of major contractors, and polarity 

connection and testing management to reduce the 

number of incidents and to reduce the complexity of 

connection and polarity testing and training.

During the year, the committee and its predecessors 

reviewed the group’s corporate and business 

unit risk profiles, reviewed the risk management 

and compliance framework and oversaw the 

implementation of a number of initiatives to improve 

the effectiveness of the framework.

The Corporate Risk Plan for 2007/08 was developed 

from each business unit’s risk profile to capture 

significant risks that have a major bearing on:

 Business strategy and growth.

 Corporate governance including regulatory. 

standards, internal control, management 

accountability and corporate reputation

 Protection and integrity of critical assets and 

business functions.

The committee endorsed the Plan following reviews 

of the risk rating methodology, the inherent risk 

ratings, the management controls implemented to 

minimise the risk and the residual risk rating for the 

major business risks. 

The oversight of risk management was extended 

through the review of the insurance program to 

determine an appropriate level of risk transfer  

in the form of insurance cover, and the level of  

risk retention through deductible limits and  

self insurance.

A review of the compliance program was initiated 

and it established that it is consistent with Australian 

Standard AS3806: 2006 – Compliance Programs.

People Committee - the committee and its 

predecessor assisted the Board in developing a 

strategic, long-term and sustainable approach on 

issues relating to people working for Ergon Energy 

and fulfilling the Boards’ oversight responsibilities 

in relation to remuneration arrangements and 

organisational culture and development.

Remuneration levels for senior management and 

executives were recommended to the Board as part 

of an annual review. Input was sought from several 

industry and market surveys (in addition to that from 

the shareholding Ministers) to determine the level 

of remuneration for these positions. For executive 

remuneration, final approval is required from the 

shareholding Ministers.

Ergon Energy’s remuneration framework recognises 

that, to attract and retain the people necessary 

to achieve the company’s vision, salaries and 

salary packaging must be competitive, flexible and 

performance orientated. The remuneration strategy 

involves the allocation of at-risk payments based 

on performance at the company, business unit and 

individual level. Details of remuneration to non-

executive Directors and executives are reported on 

pages 54 and 56 consistent with the requirements of 

Australian Accounting Standard AASB 1046.

The eligibility of executives for an at-risk or variable 

component is directly linked to both the overall 

performance of the company and their individual 

efforts against a range of key indicators. Any at-risk 

payment is contingent upon the Board’s assessment 

of the company’s overall performance. ASX Best 

Practice Recommendation 9.1, 9.2, 9.3, 9.5.

The committee and its predecessor reviewed staff 

survey results and the development of various work-

B
ES

T-
P

R
AC

TI
C

E 
C

O
R

P
O

R
AT

E 
G

O
VE

R
N

AN
C

E



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

�3

life balance initiatives, which will provide support 

mechanisms to managers and employees to better 

manage their work and life and which will enhance 

Ergon Energy’s attraction and retention strategy to 

be competitive in the national and global market by 

offering benefits and lifestyle.

To ensure that there is a pool of experienced 
executives, the committee has endorsed a 
succession program to train selected employees to a 
level where they are knowledgeable and competent 
in contemporary strategic leadership practices, 
and have current insights into global and national 
business and industry trends.

risk management 
Our risk management framework 
Ergon Energy recognises that risk management 
and compliance are integral to good management, 
as well as essential to good corporate governance. 
Risk management is an iterative process that relates 
to the assessment and reporting of risk, while 
compliance is concerned with ensuring that effective 
systems and processes are in place to ensure we 
comply with all laws, regulations, industry codes and 
organisational standards.

To give effect to Ergon Energy’s commitment to 
risk management and compliance, the company 
has overarching policies and guidelines for risk 
management and compliance  that are designed 
to ensure that strategic, operational, legal, 
reputational, financial and business risks are 
assessed and managed. These policies are part of 
Ergon Energy’s risk management framework, which 
is guided by the principles of the Australian and New 
Zealand Risk Management Standard AS/NZS 4360. 
The framework aims to:

 ensure the overall strategic direction of the 
business is appropriate;

 identify business priorities and allocate 
resources effectively and efficiently;

 assist in discharging legal and regulatory 
requirements and meeting the expectations of 
stakeholders; and

 identify and maximise opportunities for growth 
and diversification.

Considerable importance is placed on maintaining 
a strong control environment to safeguard company 
and stakeholder interests. The Board requires the 
company and its executives to conduct all business 
activities in a manner that complies with the law and 

Board-approved delegated limits of authority.

Ergon Energy uses standard risk assessment 

guidelines which enable risks to be assessed by 

reference to various financial and non-financial 

impact categories and provide guidance on risk 

tolerance and acceptability by reference to risk 

ratings. For all major growth and diversification 

proposals, a rigorous internal investment review 

process is used to manage commercial, legal and 

operational risks.

Control procedures in key risk areas, such as 

management accounting, financial reporting, 

project appraisal and approval, environment, health 

and safety, information technology and security 

are reviewed for compliance as part of an annual 

audit plan approved by the Audit and Financial Risk 

Committee. On a quarterly basis the Operational 

Risk Committee reviews detailed questionnaires 

completed by senior management on key aspects 

of operational and financial risks and compliance 

issues generally. In addition, on a minimum annual 

cycle, business unit and corporate risk profiles  

are reviewed and reported to the Operational  

Risk Committee.

As part of managing financial risk, the Chief 

Executive and Chief Financial Officer when 

presenting financial statements for approval provide 

a formal statement to the Board that:

 the company’s financial statements present 

a true and fair view, in all material respects, 

of the company’s financial condition and 

operational results in accordance with relevant 

accounting standards;

 the company’s financial statements are  

founded on a sound system of risk management 

and internal compliance and control which 

implements the policies adopted by the  

Board; and

 the risk management and internal control 

systems are sound and operating effectively in 

all material respects.

ASX Best Practice Recommendation 4.1, 7.1, 7.2, 7.3.

Risk management and compliance activities 

During 2006/07, there was no material breach of 

Ergon Energy’s risk management and compliance 

policies. Full compliance was achieved in the high 

priority network maintenance areas of vegetation 

management and priority defect rectification. Our 

due diligence processes included audits of the 

asset inspection program to identify any issues 

requiring priority attention. In addition, there were 

no significant environmental breaches during the 

year and organisational wide ISO14001 accreditation 

to the new 2004 ISO standard was maintained 

(Sustainability Report).



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

��

Ian Mcleod FAIM 

Chief Operating Officer 

 
Responsible for asset 
management and network related 
customer service outcomes, while 
meeting safety, environment, 
cost and risk management 
requirements. Since he joined in 
2000, Ian McLeod has brought 
extensive electricity industry 
experience to Ergon Energy, 
gained through management 
roles in the private contracting 
industry, Powercor Australia and 
the State Electricity Commission 
of Victoria. With a strong focus on 
people management, over recent 
years Ian has been instrumental 
in the delivery of Ergon Energy’s 
record works program and asset 
management objectives. 

Mal leech GradDipBusAdmin BEng  
Executive General Manager 
Employee and Shared Services
 
 
Responsible for the areas of 
shared services including, 
purchasing and logistics, 
administration, fleet, property, 
health and safety, environment, 
human resources, industrial 
relations, culture and change 
management and learning and 
development. Mal Leech has  
over ten years industry experience 
following a career in engineering 
and management consulting.

John Crosby B Tech.(Elec Eng) 
Executive General Manager 
Customer Service

 
Responsible for Ergon Energy’s 
Franchise Retail operations in the 
National Electricity Market and 
for service strategy and service 
delivery to our 600,000 customers, 
including our National Contact 
Centre operations as our major 
customer interface. John Crosby 
joined Ergon Energy in 2002 
bringing over 30 years experience 
within the electricity industry in 
the areas of energy sales, retail, 
operations and customer service 
management.

tony Bellas  
BEcon DipEd MBA FAIM ASA MAICD 

Chief Executive
 
 
Responsible for overall 
business direction and 
priorities, and ultimately for 
meeting the financial and 
service delivery expectations 
of our customers, the 
community and our 
Shareholders. Prior to joining 
Ergon Energy, Mr Bellas  
held the position of Chief 
Executive of CS Energy, 
Queensland’s largest 
electricity generating 
company and before that 
was Queensland’s Deputy 
Under Treasurer following a 
distinguished career in the 
Queensland Treasury. Mr 
Bellas is a member of the 
Board of Directors of the 
Energy Supply Association  
of Australia and is Vice  
President of the Hellenic 
Australia Chamber of 
Commerce and Industry.

our management team

As part of the realignment following the industry restructure - and the related company structural changes - a number of changes 

were made to the organisational structure to recognise the evolving needs of our distribution and customer service businesses.  

The composition of the Executive Management Team has also changed, in part, as a consequence of the organisational restructure.

Details of remuneration paid to senior executives are included in note 29 in the Corporate Report on pages 56 and 57.



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

��

David pegg  
BComm LLB Hons MSc 

General Counsel and 
Company Secretary  
[Resigned on 29 June 2007]

Responsible for the 
organisation’s legal, risk 
and compliance functions, 
as well as internal audit 
and Office of the Company 
Secretariat. David Pegg 
has degrees in law, 
commerce and science and 
a background in commercial 
law, particularly in energy 
and mining infrastructure 
related contracts. He 
established Ergon Energy’s 
legal function in 2000 and 
has since broadened his 
expertise with studies in 
corporate governance 
and company secretarial 
practice. David resigned 
from this position on 29 June 
2007 to further his career in 
private industry. 

Jim Chisholm  
BE Hons MBA DipFS DipI&C MAICD 

Executive General Manager 
Corporate Sustainability 
and Innovation
Responsible for driving 
Ergon Energy’s corporate 
sustainability strategies 
- adding value to our core 
business through innovation 
and supporting a sustainable 
lifestyle for regional 
Queensland through smarter 
energy solutions. Our flagship 
initiative is the Solar City 
project for Townsville, which 
showcases solar power and 
energy efficiency measures in 
households and businesses. 
Jim Chisholm has over 30 
years experience in the 
generation, transmission and 
distribution sectors of the 
electricity industry.

Darren Busine  
BEc FCPA FFin GAICD 

Chief Financial Officer

 
Responsible for finance, 
strategy, business planning, 
regulatory affairs, treasury, 
credit management and 
information technology. Darren 
Busine joined Ergon Energy in 
2000, following the merger of the 
six regional distributors and the 
retail operations, to establish the 
Group’s accounting functions. 
He serves as a Director of 
Ergon Energy Queensland Pty 
Ltd and SPARQ Solutions Pty 
Ltd and also the joint venture 
operations of Service Essentials. 
He brings over 20 years 
experience in finance, business 
strategy, corporate governance 
and business performance 
management. 

Justin Fitzgerald 
MComm GradDipStats BBus 
Executive General 
Manager Customer and 
Stakeholder Engagement 
Responsible for Ergon 
Energy’s marketing 
strategy, community 
relations and corporate 
reputation, through 
the management 
of key stakeholder 
engagement strategies, 
customer advocacy 
and the organisation’s 
communications. 
Throughout his 25 career 
in the electricity industry, 
Justin Fitzgerald has had 
experience in a broad range 
of roles. He brings this 
breadth of knowledge, along 
with a strong appreciation  
of stakeholder expectations, 
to the Executive 
Management Team.



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

�6

Corporate Risk Plan

Following the sale of Ergon Energy’s contestable 

retail business and subsequent organisational 

realignment (Pg 28-30 & 44), a review of Ergon 

Energy’s corporate and business unit risk profiles 

was undertaken. This process also resulted in 

the development of a Corporate Risk Plan, which 

includes the key controls, strategies, monitoring and 

reporting processes that have been, or are proposed 

to be, implemented to ensure the most significant 

corporate risks are being managed appropriately.

Risk Appetite Project

During the year, a project commenced to develop 

a framework to define and set appropriate risk 

appetite benchmarks and targets in relation to the 

financial, health and safety, environmental and 

network performance aspects of the business. We 

are currently undertaking a twelve-month pilot to 

trial the methodologies in the proposed framework 

using a limited area of our operations. If the pilot 

is successful, the risk appetite framework will be 

implemented across all of Ergon Energy.

Risk management and internal control  

framework review

An internal review was undertaken to assess 

whether Ergon Energy has a sound and effective 

system of risk management and internal compliance 

and control which implements the policies adopted 

by the Board, as well as whether the system is 

operating efficiently and effectively in all material 

respects. The assessment was made using the 

framework components and indicative attributes 

developed for the report by the Committee of 

Sponsoring Organisations (COSO) of the Treadway 

Commission, Internal Control – Integrated 

Framework. 

Over the coming year, ongoing improvements will 

be made to strengthen our risk management and 

compliance framework. This will include enhancing 

the methodologies used to identify and assess risk 

across the business, as well as conducting training 

and awareness sessions in relation to compliance 

frameworks and obligations. Further details of our 

risk management policy and internal compliance 

and control systems are available online.

Our Organisational Structure

ExECUTIVE 
MANAGEMENT 
TEAM

BUSINESS UNITS 

Energy Services 

Customer Service

Employee &  
Shared Services 

Corporate  
Sustainability  
& Innovation

Finance & Strategic 
Services

Customer and  
Stakeholder  
Engagement

COMMITTEES OF 
ThE BOARD 

Audit & Financial  
Risk Committee

Operational Risk  
Committee

People  
Committee 

CORPORATE  
GOVERNANCE

- Company Secretary

OFFICE OF ThE 
ChIEF ExECUTIVE

BOARD OF  
DIRECTORS

Company Structure

ERGON ENERGy CORPORATION LIMITED

SUBSIDIARIES 

- Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd 
- Ergon Energy Telecommunications Pty Ltd 
  (Nexium Telecommunications)

INCORPORATED JOINT VENTURES

- SPARQ Solutions Pty Ltd 
- Service Essentials Pty Ltd

ShAREhOLDING MINISTERS

Legal

Internal Audit

Business Risk  
& Compliance



Er
g

o
n

 E
n

Er
g

y 
a

n
n

u
a

l 
r

Ep
o

r
t 

20
06

/0
7 

�7

abbreviations
AER Australian Energy Regulator

AGO Australian Greenhouse Office 

ASX Australian Stock Exchange

CARE Cyclone Area Reliability  
 Enhancement program 

CEI  Customer Experience Index 

CSO Community Service Obligation

COSO Committee of Sponsoring Organisations 

CVM Community Value Management 

DME Department of Mines and Energy

EBT Earnings Before Tax

EECL  Ergon Energy Corporation Limited

EEPL  Ergon Energy Pty Ltd

EEQ Ergon Energy Queensland Pty Ltd

ERP Enterprise Resource Planning

FRC Full Retail Competition 

GEIVR General Enquiry Interactive  
 Voice Recognition

GOS Grade of Service

GSLs  Guaranteed Service Levels 

GECs Gas Energy Certificates

ICSS  International Customer  
 Service Standards

ISO International Organisation  
 for Standardisation

IT Information Technology 

JET  Joint Enterprise Transformation 

kPIs Key Performance Indicators

LPG Liquid Petroleum Gas

MCE Ministerial Council on Energy

MSS Minimum Service Standards

MOS  Management Operating System 

NCC National Contact Centre

NCSI Nata Certification Services  
 International

NEM National Electricity Market

NEMMCO National Electricity Market  
 Management Company

NMP Network Management Plan 

QAO Queensland Audit Office 

QCA Queensland Competition Authority 

REC Renewable Energy Certificates

SCADA Supervisory Control and Data Acquisition 

SCI  Statement of Corporate Intent

SWER Single Wire Earth Return 

ZIP  Zero Injuries Process

units of Measure 
SAIDI System Average Interruption Duration Index. 

Network reliability performance index, 
indicating the total minutes, on average,  
that customers are without electricity during 
the relevant period (minutes).

SAIFI System Average Interruption Frequency 
Index. Network reliability performance index, 
indicating the average number of occasions 
each customer is interrupted during the 
relevant period (interruptions).

AIFR All Injury Frequency Rate – measured as 
number of injuries per million hours worked

LTIFR  Lost Time Injury Frequency Rate. Number of 
lost-time injuries per million hours worked 
over the 12-month reporting period.

V volt the unit of potential or  
  electrical pressure 

kV kilovolt one kV equals  
  1,000 volts

A ampere a measure of  
  electrical current 

VA volt ampere a measure of the  
  apparent power flowing  
  for which equipment  
  must be rated  

W watt a measure of the power  
  present when a current  
  of one ampere flows  
  under a pressure of  
  one volt

kW kilowatt one kW equals  
  1,000 watts

MW  megawatt  one MW equals  
  1,000 kilowatts

kWh kilowatt hour the standard ‘unit’  
  of electricity which  
  represents the  
  consumption of  
  electrical energy at the  
  rate of one kilowatt over  
  a period of one hour

MWh megawatt hour one MWh equals  
  1,000 kilowatt hours 

GWh gigawatt hour one GWh equals  
  1,000 megawatt hours  
  or one million  
  kilowatt hours

TWh terawatt hour one TWh equals 1,000  
  gigawatt hours or one  
  billion kilowatt hours

MVA mega volt ampere 1,000 volt ampere

HV  high voltage alternating current  
  above 1,000V

LV  low voltage alternating current  
  above 32V and not  
  exceeding 1,000V

Additional Information



Er
g

o
n

 En
Er

g
y 

a
n

n
u

a
l r

Ep
o

r
t 2006/07 

�8

ageing workforce 8
air conditioning load  19
apprentices, trainees and graduates 22, 33
assets 2, 5, 10, 32, 34-35
Board, committees of  39-42
Board, role of  42
business performance framework  3, 6, 11
business planning and reporting 36-37
business transformation  22
business, strategic direction / objectives  6, 36
business, streamlining processes  4
capital works program  4, 19-21, 32
carbon neutrality  24
cash flow  34-35
claims 14
climate change 3, 4, 9, 23-25
communication objective, reports  1
community 3, 6
community electrical safety 4
Community Service Obligations  31
company structure  2, 38, 42, 46
complaints  14
contestability, Urban Residential Development  20
contractors 20-22
corporate report     34-35, inside back cover
corporate, priorities  3, 14
corporate, strategy / objectives  3, 8
credit rating 35
culture, organisational  30
customer charters  26
customer expectations 10, 11, 13, 19, 28
customer experience   12-14
customer numbers  38
customer research 4
customer satisfaction  8, 10, 14
customer service  3, 6, 12-14, 27
Customer Value Management  12
customer-initiated capital works 4, 19-20, 30, 32
Cyclone Area Reliability Enhancement (CARE)  22
demand, peak  4, 23
Directors, appointment  41
Directors, Boards of  36-39
Directors, deed of access and indemnity 39
Directors, independence 42
Directors, performance review  42
Directors, remuneration 39
Directors’ duties 39
Directors’ education  38-39
dividends 35
earnings  5
efficiency and productivity 4, 11, 22, 28
electricity code   12
employee satisfaction  4, 16, 30
employee numbers 2
employer of choice 3, 8, 30
energy efficiency 23-25
Enterprise Resource Planning  
(ERP) system  4, 11, 28
enterprise transformation 3, 11, 28-30
environmental performance  3, 6
ethical business practice 37
expenses   34-35
financial performance 3, 5, 6, 10, 32-35
Full Retail Competition (FRC) 3, 4, 10, 12, 26, 28
gearing  5, 35
governance, corporate  3, 6, 36-45

Government Owned Corporation (GOC) 2, 6
greenhouse gas emissions  4, 9, 10, 23
growth, electricity demand / population  8, 19, 22
Guaranteed Service Levels 14
high performance organisation 3, 6, 8, 11, 28-30
history of organisation 2
income  34-35
interest cover  5, 35
job pride 30
key result areas 3, 6, 10
leadership capability  8, 11, 37
liabilities  34-35
management operating system  29, 30
management team 44-45
materials  22
mining industry infrastructure requirement 19-20
mission, our  2
National Contact Centre  14
Network Management Plan 12, 22
network monitoring  19-21
network performance (reliability) 3, 4, 6, 12,13-14, 22
network response capability 9, 19-21, 22
network, impact of planned work 13
network, impact of summer 13 - 14
network, profile  13
network, summer preparedness  15
organisational realignment  4, 30, 37-38, 32
organisational structure 46
people, our 3, 6
performance management framework  30
priorities, our strategic  3
priority infrastructure projects 10, 19-21
profile, our  2
profit  5, 32
regulatory framework  3, 31
remuneration 42
renewable energy 4, 9, 10, 24
reporting, stakeholder 3
resourcing, human  8, 20-22
retail, regulated (non-competing)  8
retail, sale of  
contestable business  2, 4, 8, 10, 26, 30, 32, 37, 34-35
return on asset / equity 5, 30, 35
revenue  11, 31, 32, 34-35
risk management 43-46
safety, community 18
safety, WH&S performance  3, 4, 6, 10, 16-18
service area  2
service standards   4, 12
shareholding Ministers  6
social responsibility 3, 8, 10, 18
Solar City, Townsville  10, 24
stakeholder engagement, expectations  36-37
Statement of Corporate Intent 6, 37
subsidiaries / joint ventures  38
succession planning  37, 42
summer preparedness  22
sustainability  3, 8, 10
sustainable pole supply  24
values, our  30, 37
vegetation management  22
vision, our 2
whistleblowers 37
works management and delivery 3, 6, 10, 19-22, 30
works planning  22

Index of key topics


